Spring Valley Town Advisory Board
Desert Breeze Community Center
8275 W. Spring Mountain Rd
Las Vegas, NV 89117
April 11, 2023
6:00pm

AGENDA

Note:
Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners® Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.
Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.
e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Carmen Hayes at (702)
371-7991 or chayes70@yahoo.com.
O  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O  Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at : hiips://clarkcountynv.gov/Spring Valleyv TAR

Board/Council Members: John Getter, Chair Brian A. Morris, Vice Chair
Dale Devitt DR. Juana Leia Jordan
Randy Okamura

Secretary: Carmen Hayes (702) 371-7991

Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Mike Shannon (702)-455-8338 mds(@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central

Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call

[I.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
JAMES B. GIBSON, Chair — JUSTIN C. JONES, Vice-Chair
MARILYN KIRKPATRICK - WILLIAM MCCURDY II - ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT - TICK SEGERBLOM
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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Approval of Minutes for March 28, 2023. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for April 11, 2023 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items

1. Announcements of upcoming neighborhood meetings and County or community meetings
and events. (For discussion only)

Planning and Zoning

WS-23-0092-AMERICANA-MARTIN. LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) alternative driveway
geometrics; and 2) allow non-standard improvements in the right-of-way.

DESIGN REVIEW for a porte-cochere addition to an existing office building on 3.9 acres in a C-
1 (Local Business) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Sahara Avenue, 140 feet west of
Monte Cristo Way within Spring Valley. JJ/jud/syp (For possible action) 04/18/23 PC

UC-23-0099-DURANGO PLAZA HOLDINGS REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST ETAL &
MORADI HAMID TRS:

USE PERMIT for outside dining/drinking area.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed fast food restaurant with drive-thru on 1.1 acres in a C-2
(General Commercial) P-C (Planned Community Overlay District) Zone in the Rhodes Ranch
Master Planned Community. Generally located on the south side of Warm Springs Road, 740 feet
west of Durango Drive within Spring Valley. JJ/rk/syp (For possible action) 05/02/23 PC

WS-23-0106-DNK DEVELOPMENT, LLC & MEGA INVESTMENTS, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) modify driveway
geometric design standards; and 2) access gate setback.

DESIGN REVIEW an access gate in conjunction with a 4 lot single family residential subdivision
on 1.8 acres in a R-E (Residential Estate Neighborhood) (AE-60 & AE-65) Zone in the CMA
Design Overlay District. Generally located on the south side of Teco Avenue and west side of
Lindell Road within Spring Valley. MN/bb/syp (For possible action) 05/02/23 PC

Z.C-23-0104-BEEDIE NV PROPERTY. LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 5.0 acres from an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (AE-60) Zone to
an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-60) Zone.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) waive cross access
requirements; 2) reduce throat depth; and 3) reduce driveway departure distance.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) distribution center; 2) alternative parking lot
landscaping; and 3) finished grade on 6.1 acres in an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-60) Zone
in the CMA Design Overlay District. Generally located on the northeast corner of Sunset Road
and Pioneer Way (alignment) within Spring Valley (description on file). MN/gc/syp (For possible
action) 05/03/23 BCC
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VIL

VIII.

IX.

VS-23-0105-BEEDIE NV PROPERTY, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Post Road
(alignment) and Sunset Road, and between Pioneer Way (alignment) and Tenaya Way; and a
portion of a right-of-way being Pioneer Way located between Post Road (alignment) and Sunset
Road within Spring Valley (description on file). MN/gc/syp (For possible action) 05/03/23 BCC

TM-23-500020-BEEDIE NV PROPERTY, LLC:

TENTATIVE MAP for an industrial subdivision on 6.1 acres in an M-D (Designed
Manufacturing) (AE-60) Zone in the CMA Design Overlay District. Generally located on the
northeast corner of Sunset Road and Pioneer Way (alignment) within Spring Valley. MN/gc/syp
(For possible action) 05/03/23 BCC

ZC-23-0122-PN IL INC.

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 9.5 acres from an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone to an R-2
(Medium Density Residential) Zone.

USE PERMIT for a residential Planned Unit Development (PUD).

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce right-of-way width dedication.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a detached single family residential Planned Unit
Development; and 2) finished grade. Generally located on the north side of Patrick Lane and the
east side of Tomsik Street within Spring Valley. MN/jor/syp (For possible action) 05/03/23 BCC

VS-23-0123-PN II. INC.:

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Oquendo Road located between
Tomsik Street and Cimarron Road; a portion of right-of-way being Patrick Lane located between
Tomsik Street and Cimarron Road; and a portion of right-of-way being Tomsik Street located
between Oquendo Road and Patrick Lane within Spring Valley (description on file). MN/jor/syp
(For possible action) 05/03/23 BCC

TM-23-500024-PN 11, INC:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 95 lots and 6 common lots on 9.5 acres in an R-2 (Medium
Density Residential) Zone in the CMA Design Overlay District. Generally located on the north side
of Patrick Lane and the east side of Tomsik Street within Spring Valley. MN/jor/syp (For possible
action) 05/03/23 BCC

General Business

1. None.

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: April 25, 2023.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
JAMES B. GIBSON, Chair — JUSTIN C. JONES, Vice-Chair
MARILYN KIRKPATRICK ~ WILLIAM MCCURDY II - ROSS MILLER - MICHAEL NAFT - TICK SEGERBLOM
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
3



X.  Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the followin locations:
Desert Breeze Community Center, 8275 W. Spring Mountain Rd.
https:/notice.nv.gov
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Spring Valley Town Advisory Board

March 28. 2023
MINUTES
Board Members: John Getter, Chair PRESENT Brian A. Morris PRESENT
Dale Devitt PRESENT Dr. Juana Leia Jordan PRESENT
Randy Okamura PRESENT
Secretary: Carmen Hayes, 702 371-7991, PRESENT
County Liaison: Mike Shannon 702-455-8338 mds@clarkcountynv.gov. EXCUSED

Tiffany Hesser 702-455-7388 TLH@clarkcountynv.com PRESENT

1L

1I.

Iv.

Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance and Roll Call
No Current Planner attended

Public Comment

This is a period devoted to cominents by the general public about items on this agenda. No discussion, action, or vote
may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at
the time they are presented. If you wish to speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not
appearing on this agenda, you must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this
agenda. Comments will be limited to three minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to
extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chair or the Board/Council by majority vote.

e None

Approval of February 28, 2023 Minutes (For possible action)

Motion by: John Getter
Action: APPROVE as published
Motion PASSED 5-0/Unanimous

Approval of Agenda for March 28, 2023 and Hold, Combine or Delete Any Items (For
possible action)

Motion by: John Getter
Action: APPROVE as published
Motion PASSED 5-0/Unanimous

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
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V.

VL

Informational Items

1. Announcements of upcoming meetings and County and community meetings and events.
(for discussion)

e Egg Run at Desert Breeze Park, Friday, March 31, 2023
Includes Crafts and Obstacle Course, & More
Traditional Egg Run 5:30 pm to 7:00 pm
Family Egg Run 7:15 pm to 8:30 pm

e Helen Meyer Family Fun Fair, Saturday, April 1, 2023 10:00 am to 1:pm
4525 New Forrest Drive Las Vegas, Nv 89147

e Commissioner Michael Naft & West Flamingo Senior Center Present:
Blues Brunch, Saturday, April 15, 2003, 10 am to 12:00 pm
West Flamingo Park 6255 West Flamingo Road.

Planning & Zoning

NZC-23-0076-L.V WS CIMARRON, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 13.7 acres from an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone and a C-
1 (Local Business) Zone to an R-4 (Multiple Family Residential - High Density) Zone.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to increase building height.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) alternative parking lot landscaping; 2) multiple family
development; and 3) finished grade in the CMA Design Overlay District. Generally located on the
south side of Warm Springs Road and the east side of Cimarron Road within Spring Valley
(description on file). MN/md/syp (For possible action) 04/18/23 PC

Motion by: Brian Morris
Action: APPROVE subject to staff conditions
Vote: 4-1/NAY - Getter

VS-23-0077-LV WS CIMARRON, LLC :

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Warm Springs Road located
between Cimarron Road and Buffalo Drive, and a portion of right-of-way being Cimarron Road
located between Warm Springs Road and Eldorado Lane within Spring Valley (description on file).
MN/md/syp (For possible action) 04/18/23 PC

Motion by: John Getter
Action: APPROVE with staff conditions
Vote: 5-0/Unanimous

WS-23-0092-AMERICANA-MARTIN, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) alternative driveway
geometrics; and 2) allow non-standard improvements in the right-of-way.

DESIGN REVIEW for a porte-cochere addition to an existing office building on 3.9 acres in a C-
1 (Local Business) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Sahara Avenue, 140 feet west of
Monte Cristo Way within Spring Valley. JJ/jud/syp (For possible action) 04/18/23 PC

Motion by: John Getter
Action: HOLD to Spring Valley TAB Meeting on April 11, 2023 due to applicant being a no-
show.
Vote: 5-0/Unanimous
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
JAMES B. GIBSON, Chair ~ JUSTIN C. JONES, Vice-Chair
MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — WILLIAM MCCURDY I - ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT - TICK SEGERBLOM

KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
2



VII General Business
1. None.
VII. Comments by the General Public-

A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be
held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes.
Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name
for the record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the
Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

e None.

IX.  Next Meeting Date: April 11, 2023.

X Adjournment

Motion by John Getter
Action: ADJOURN meeting at 7:40 p.m.
Motion PASSED (5-0) /Unanimous

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
JAMES B. GIBSON, Chair — JUSTIN C. JONES, Vice-Chair
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04/18/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

PORTE-COCHERE ADDITION SAHARA AVE/TENAYA WY
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING .

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-23-0092-AMERICANA-MARTIN. LLC: 4

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following; 1) alt /matlvexr\lveway
geometrics; and 2) allow non-standard improvements in the right-of- vmy\ “1{/

DESIGN REVIEW for a porte-cochere addition to an emstlng offlcc ng 0n‘3 9 acres\{n a
C-1 (Local Business) Zone. \ \

R

. /
Generally located on the south side of Sahara Avenue, 140 feet wést oflMonﬁ Cristo Way\\yifthin
Spring Valley, JJ/jud/syp (For possible action) ~\ ’ 7

RELATED INFORMATION: R

APN: ,
163-10-110-003 \\

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANI§ARD§

1. Reduce throat depth en SahﬁaAvenub( to zero feet where 75 feet is required per Uniform
Standard Drawing,222.1 (a 100% redugion).

2. Allow non-stapdard ipprovements (landscapl&g) in the right-of-way (Sahara Avenue)
where not allowed pér Chg,pter 30.52.

—_— \\ Vi
LAND USE PLAN\ N ~)7
SPRING VALLEY NEIGHBO,R-HOOD COM’IGERCIAL
/ TN
BACKGROUND: N
Prgject Deseription
General Summ.

. S‘i(e Address: 7473 W. §ahara Avenue

Slte‘Acreage 3.9}

Pro_]ebt\ Type: Poy(e-cochere addition

.Buildin¥ Height: 34 feet, 7 inches
nare Feet: 4,265

Parking Required/Provided: 97/147

..O,-'.

Site Plans

The plans depict an existing office building located on Sshara Avenue. The construction of the
new porte-cochere extends from the building’s north side, towards Sahara Avenue and partially
covering a portion of the existing parking lot. The existing circular architectural feature at the



northeast corner of the building will be demolished. The area of the porte-cochere addition is
4,265 square feet; however, it does not expand to the office’s occupiable area. Parking will be
reconfigured in conjunction with the installation of the proposed porte-cochere columns. Two
parking spaces will be displaced with the new addition. However, the number of parking spaces
provided far exceeds the number of required parking spaces. :

. /
Waivers of development standards are necessary to eliminate the throat depth axd to allew non-
standard improvements in the right-of-way for the existing landscaping along Sahara Avenue.

Landscaping ¢ \
Perimeter landscape buffers along Sahara Avenue are existing apd\ will b(x}xgintainei The
parking lot landscaping near the northeast corner of the building will begérﬁovcd alﬁl\the endcap

island will be reconfigured. Additional trees will be provided i the p g lot near the northeast
comner of the office building. g \
g / \ \ /
. ) \ \/
Elevations \ .

The design is complementary to the existing office building. It utilizes a mix of the same color
scheme and exterior finish material. The height of the proposed porte-€ochere is 28 feet 4 inches
with an arching architectural feature that redches 34 feet 7x\inche%s highest point. The
northern most support columns are located’10 feet from the front propeity line while the upper
portion projects an additional 3 feet into tﬁ? setback (pemaiﬂ\ed aré‘t\itecuyl intrusion).
Signage ‘ v
Signage is not a part of this reg}l_qgt.\ ' \,/ 7
7 g ) %
Applicant’s Justification . , \
The applicant states the 'existingﬂrivew}ly on g\ahara g\.venue was constructed prior to the throat
depth standards and furt_h’ér states t?’xere is po m ification of the existing driveway or
intersecting driveway aisles\ The exis ngpgr\kin% onr'the north end of the building is set back 85
feet. The small par}q'ng lot at the north of the building only accommodates 15 vehicles and
allows for approximately 39 feet of-stacking béfore intersecting conflict on the ingress side and
approximately “55-feet of stacking before 4 tersecting conflict on the egress side of the lot.
Appljeant states the’ (:Siﬂcations\to this lot should create safer conditions then the existing
1 N \ \, .
pa;léngly« | N :

4

Tn referénce 1o ‘fhe lan cap%ng Sahara Avenue frontage, within the right-of-way, the
applicant states it was ins_ialled when Nevada Department of Transportation controlled the road.
It is now controllgd by Clark County and the existing landscaping is considered to be a non-
standard improvement in the right-of-way. The applicant understands this will require a License
and Maintenance Agreement with the County to be executed; however, waivers of development
standards shall be dpproved prior to executing said agreement.



Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date
| Number S B
DR-0982-98 | Office buildi building * Approved | July
| | by BCC, 1998
‘ ZC-0409-97 | Reclassified the site to C-1 zoning for an office and retail Approved May
| center | by BCC | 1997 |

Surrounding Land Use B
| Planned Land Use Category | | Zoning District | Existing Land Use

'North | City of Las Veyas | C-1 | Officé complex i

' South | Ranch Estate Ne1ghborhood (2 | R-E (RNP-I) | S’ingle fanily remdentlal
| (dw/ac)

Fast  Corridor Mixed-Use & Ranch | C-2 & R-E (RNP-1) C/ommercml center & single |
| Estate Neighborhood (2 du/ac) | - family residential |
| West  Neighborhood Commercial C-1 ] | Commercial center ;
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: : s

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed Teguest mee}as the goals and purposes of Title
30.
\

Analysis \
Comprehensive Planning \
Waivers of Development Standards. \ _
According to Title 30, the aplicant shall have the burdem of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropnate fop its existing lodation by showifig that the uses of the area adjacent to the
property included m the wa1/ er of defvelopm\ent stahdards Tequest will not be affected in a
substantially adversé mamr@ e int t and p 0 f a waiver of development standards is to
modify a developr}m@nt stan: where the provi of an alternative standard, or other factors

which mitigate the im?ct of the relaxed standard; may justify an alternative.

#

e

.
~~ . \ e

Desivn Réview =~ . '\ .
The proposed building modificatisn complies with several policies in the Master Plan. For
example, Policy 1.1.1:\Neighborhopd Identity, which encourages with integration of varied
models,’ architedtural styles ‘gnd Streetscapes, signage, common landscape areas and other

aracter-\deﬁmng feature;s Th¥ proposed addition of the porte-cochere to the existing office
building will create an' intrinsic streetscape enhancmg the visual interest. The existing
landscaping hlong Sahara Avenue is proposed to remain; therefore, it will work as a buffer
between the butiding addition and pedestrians. The materials and color scheme proposed for the
addition* will be m;tchmg the existing building creating a sense of uniformity. Therefore, staff
can support this géquest.

N

Public Works — Development Review

Waiver of Development Standards #1

Staff has no objection to the reduction in throat depth for the Sahara Avenue existing commercial
driveway. The applicant worked with staff and removed some parking stalls to increase the




landscape planter, which provides more distance before vehicles encounter any conflict with the
parking spaces.

Waiver of Development Standards #2
The applicant is responsible for maintenance and up-keep of any non-standard unproveﬁlent the
County will not maintain any landscaping placed in the nght-of-way Staff can support ;vx?ver of

development standards #2 but the applicant must execute and sign a License and Maiptenance
Agreement for any non-standard improvements within the right-of-way. ¢

Staff Recommendation

Approval. \\
\

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that t/he/ apphcanon ons1s
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, /Fltle 3@2 and/or Neva
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: N\

s

Comprehensive Planning \

o Certificate of Occupancy and/or busmess hcens@all r}ot be 1ssue\d without final zoning
inspection.

e Applicant is advised that the Coun\ty is c\m:ently rewriting 5‘:}],/0 and future land use
applications, including apphcatwns for ext ions of\t e, will be reviewed for
conformance with the rqg;Llatlons in place at t1me of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or r,eglﬂauo may ant denial Ora ed conditions to an extension of
time; the extensigr of time may\be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no subst;a%?al work towax‘ds conhple’uox\ within the time speclﬁed and that this
apphcatlon must ca\rﬁmen,ce w1t}im 2 years of aj /pproval date or it will expire.

Public Works - De\)qlopment Rev1ew
e Execute a License and Maintenance /ﬂgreement for any non-standard improvements

within the right-df-way. ™

Fu’e Preventmn Burea\{ \‘\\
. No comrhent

Cla\rk Couhty Water Reflamation District (CCWRD)
é. No comment.
TAB/CAC: 4
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS;~

APPLICANT: AMERICANA-MARTIN, LLC
CONTACT: CHRIS RICHARDSON, RICHARDSON WETZEL ARCHITECTS, 4300 E.
SUNSET ROAD, SUITE E-3, HENDERSON, NV 89014



05/02/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

FAST FOOD RESTAURANT WARM SPRINGS RD/DURANGO DR
(TITLE 29)

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

UC-23-0099-DURANGO PLAZA HOLDINGS REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST ETAL &
MORADI HAMID TRS:

USE PERMIT for outside dining/drinking area. N\ el

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed fast food restaurant with drrve-thgl én 1.1 és{es in anC-2
(General Commercial) P-C (Planned Community Overlay Dlsfnct) Zone in the Rhgdes Ranch
Master Planned Community. 7 \ >

Generally located on the south side of Warm Springs Road, 7@9 feet wpst of Durango 6nve
within Spring Valley. JI/tk/syp (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION: -/

APN:
176-08-516-003

LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - MIDﬁﬁ\ITENSITY SUBURBAN NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND: ) ‘\ )
Project Description v
General Summary . e

 Site Address: 8745 W. Warm Spnngs ,Réad

Site Acreage 1 1 -
Project Type: Resfgurant with outside dining and drive-thru
Nuinber of Storiés: .
uumnghelght (Reet): 24/

Square Feet: 3,416 (restaurant)/551 (outside patio)
Parkl‘th qumred/?rowded 162/278

E
A4 & & & & @
.

N

Site Plan

This is a‘request for a new 1 story, 3,416 square foot fast food restaurant with drive-thru and
outside dini /es/lfzke Shack). The restaurant will replace an existing 6,376 square foot bank.
The plan depicts ingress/egress to the subject parcel via internal driveways with the commercial
properties to the south, east, and west. The proposed fast food restaurant building is located mid-
site, with a 12.5 foot wide drive-thru which wraps around the south and east sides of the
building. The new building will face west towards the parking lot of the overall shopping center.



The plans also show an outside dining patio located on the west side of the restaurant, Parking is
provided to the north, east, and west of the restaurant, and vehicular circulation is provided by a
25 foot wide drive aisle around the building. The proposed building is set back 80 feet from the
north property line (Warm Springs Road).

Landscaping - !
Street landscaping consists of a 30 foot wide landscape area with an existing meandering
detached sidewalk along Warm Springs Road. Internal to the site landscaping/is shown

throughout the parking lot and around the building footprint. /

P
Elevations AN S \
The plans depict a 19 foot to 24 foot high building with the standard faghtle for Q‘§hake Shack
restaurant including concrete veneer panels, brick accents, textured wood siding, alurginum stare
front windows and doors, metal awnings, and sloped metak rooflines. WVe—thru window Is
shown on the east elevation, 7 7o /

Floor Plans \\
The plans depict a 3,416 square foot building that consists'of restaufant seating areas, service
counter, restrooms, kitchen, and back of housg arba\ N

Signage

Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification o ‘\

The applicant indicates this 1S and building are appropriate.aad compatible with the shopping
center. The redevelopment of the former bank building to a restaurant use is appropriate because
the site is adequately parked,ard the buildiﬂg was 'yacant for a while which can impact the
center. The redevelopment. 6f the site ypgradesithe entire center with a community serving use

that will bring mofe activith to the cenfer: . v /
b4

Prior Land Use Requests ~

- Application | Reques¢ ‘ Action | Date
 Number \ | ‘
DR-053-05 Retail/offite buiidiys  Approved | May 2005 |
A R o | ) | S S
DR-1658-04 | Bank building Approved | October
SR Y byPC |2004
UCG1151-02 | Mini watehouse building | Approved | September
N byPC | 2002

L - I —
ZC-0633-98 /e/et’assiﬁe& this site to C-2 zoning

" Approved | May 1998 |
| ]

by BCC |




Surrounding Land Use

| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use

North ‘Mid-Intensity Suburban | R-3 & R-4 Single family residential &
Nexghborhood (up to 8 dufac) condominiom com’p{ex
' & Compact Neighborhood (up | g
|tol8dwac)y | ] -
South East, | Mid-Intensity Suburban | C-2 Remaining, portions” of the |
| & West | Neighborhood (upto8dwac) | | shopping'center - N
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the’ goéls gnd purposes of Title
29. P
Analysis
Comprehensive Planning _
Use Permit S

A use permit is a discretionary land use application that xs\¢0n51dered on a case by case basis in
consideration of Title 30 and the Master Plan. ()ne of severalgriteria t&eapphcant must establish
is that the use is appropriate at the proposed Jo'catmq and demonstrate the use shall not result in a
substantial or undue adverse effect on adjetcent propemqs R
The proposed outside dining area for the c ex’q center iér\elatlﬁrpl 4ma11 in size and should
not have negative impacts on the neighboripg properties. Typic ) patrons utilizing fast food
restaurants outside dining areas. arg not ocdupying, that area forvery long. Additionally, the
nearest residential development lsa%a.wd ovér 180 feet §Way-on the north side of Warm Springs
Road. Therefore, staff cari support the #ise perinit.

/\
Design Review . ! J
The design of the proposeé\fast food restaurant i hafmonious to the overall shopping center and
does not pose a vistial nuisance to the site or Tovthe neighboring establishments. The design is
aesthetically pleasing and does 1ot pose un ted effects. Furthermore, the parking lot re-

design provides a‘dd.mox‘lgl parkm%hand the-Girculation does not impede pedestrian and vehicular

ﬂow,aflong Warm Sptmgs Road. Therefore, staff can support this request.
f .

Staff R comméndatmn N

Approval, : i

If th;s request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standafds and’ purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 29, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

\
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
o Applicant is advised that the installation and use of cooling systems that consumptively
use water will be prohibited; a substantial change in circumnstances or regulations may



warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
completion within the time specified; and that this application must commence within 2
years of approval date or it will expire.
s
Public Works - Development Review
¢ Drainage study and compliance;
¢ Traffic study and compliance.

Fire Prevention Bureau {
¢ No comment, '
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) | ¥ \

e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) r.cquest)fé‘s‘been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and referénce POC T:gac’ﬁing
#0111-2023 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that\{low contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis,

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: VANESSA STICKEL v

CONTACT: CASSANDRA WORRELL, 530 8. FOURTI—,I ‘STVﬁ\T, LAS VEGAS, NV 89101

¢



LRI .
+

LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
aPP, NUMBER; __UC-25.0099 DATE FiLED: __3-(- 23

PLANNER ASSIGNED: KK

tf | raercac:_Sgring Valicy TABICAC DATE;_ Y- (1-23
[J TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) = PCHEETIHGMTE- S_2 - 2 2 Q.2
[0 2ONE GHANGE z0) BCC MEETING DATE: _—— M- Tdens iy Sulprban
B USE PERMIT (UC) ree:_$ 135000 Rhoies Rewch 37 po.iggs.cy

[[] VARIANCE (vC)

[] WAVEROF NAnE: Durango Plaza Holdings Recovabie Living Trust - Hamid Moradi

STANDARDS (WS) ADDRESS: 14 Sugarberry Lane
Bl DESIGN REVIEW ©OR) ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV___z1p: 89135
0 g5 | TELEPHONE: NA CELL: /A
ADMINISTRATIVE )
DESIGN REVIEW {(ADR) E-maiL: NA
[ STREEY NAME!
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) NAfE: Vanessa Stickel - Shake Shack
[] waver oF conomons we) | £ | ADDREss: 225 Varick Steel, Suite 301
S | cmy: New York STATE: NY___zp: 10014
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § TELEPHONE: 330-858-9485 ceLL: NA
] ANNEXATION < | e-man.: VStickel@shakeshackcom  per conTacT D e: NA
REQUEST (ANX)
[[] EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) 7
NANME: Jay Brown/Lebene Ohene
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) z ADDRESS: 520 South Fourth Street
0] APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) cry: Las Vegas STATE: NV Zp. 89101
TELEPHONE: 702-558-1429 cELy: 702-561-7070
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) E-MaiL: lohene@brownlawlv.com REF CONTACT ID # 173835

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 176-08-316-003
PROPERTY ADDRESS andior CROSS STRZ.:Ts: Warm Springs & Durango Drive
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Proposed resturant with drive through

@, M;hmuwmmmam%n‘mM}dmﬂmuT&MunMMMhmw 4, OF {8, wrw) ctherwise queiified 1 inkiste
this apphcation under Clark County Code; that $he infc - - *mmnmmmamwmmm 8l ihe simtoments and snewrors contsined
horein s in Bl respects bue and comect 13 $he best of ny kusowladge and balie!, and the undersighed understands that this spgiicaton st be compiste snd screls belore &
hagring ¢an biy conducted. {1, W) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Plenning Depertment, or its designis, 16 enter the premises and b install sny fequired signe on

said propenty for he of e publiic praposed application.
S o e
Property Owner {Signa Property Owner {Print)

STATE OF wad Q R

e MRS . @
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON 13122 5 MY AP, EXPIRES JULY 27, 2028
By £ N\

Y o> Yewe

*NOTE: Corporale deciaraiion of authonity (or equivalent), power of atiomey, wmhmﬂmbmﬁﬁimmimmm
i3 a corpocaion, parinership, trust, or provides signature In a representative capacily.

Revised 09/14/2022

Scanned with CamScanner




LAW OFFICE

JAY H. BROWN AN ASSOGIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS TELEPHONE: (702) 384-5563
DAVID T. BROWN 520 SOUTH FOURTH STREET FACSMILE: (702) 385-1023
PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT LAS VEGAS, NEVADA 89101 EMAIL: jbrown@brownlawiv.com

January 20, 2023

Current Planning Division U(I . 93 Q0 ? ?
Department of Comprehensive Planning

Clark County, Nevada

500 Grand Central Pkwy

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-1841

RE: Shake Shack Nevada LLC

Justification Letter: Revision 1: Special Use Permit and Design Review for a restaurant
with drive through and outside dining/drinking

Assessors’ Parcel Number: 176-08-516-003

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of our Client Shake Shack Nevada.. please accept this application for a proposed Design
Review for a restaurant with a drive through within a portion of an existing shopping center
consisting of a myriad of commercial uses (office, retail. and restaurants) in a C-2 zone. The
proposed restaurant on the subject parcel is a 1.07 acre portion of an existing shopping center. The
shopping center is a part of the Rhodes Ranch Master Planned Community and is within the
Planned Community Overlay and is located on the south side of Warm Springs Drive west of
Durango Drive. The subject pad site is located on the south side of Warm Springs Road and 540
feet west of Durango Drive. Access to the site is from multiple driveways along Warm Springs
and Durango Drive. The most recent application that approve a use on the subject parcel is DR-
04-1658 for a bank building. The remaining portions of the existing shopping center was approved
by action on DR-05-0531.

Project Information:
The subject pad site is located on the northwestern portion of the overall shopping center. The

existing building on the subject parcel (pad) is a bank with (Bankwest) a drive through which will
be demolished to accommodate the proposed restaurant. This request is for a proposed 3.416
square foot restaurant with a 551.21 square foot outside dining area. The total square footage of
the restaurant including the outside dining area is 3967.21square feet for the redevelopment of the
parcel/pad site. A total of 267 parking spaces is provided which complies for the parking required
for a shopping center. A trash enclosure is provided southwest of the building.

Signage is not a part of this application.

Landscaping:



LAW OFFICE

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

The existing landscaping along Warm Springs installed with the original development of the site
is maintained with this redevelopment. The parking lot landscaping is updated to comply with
current Code requirements.

Elevations:

The height of the restaurant is up to 24 feet to the highest point of the building. The building
materials and design finishes include concrete veneer panels, textured wood siding, thin brick,
porcelain tiles, and metal copings, paint to match the materials and trims and aluminum doors and
window frames with dual clear glazing.

The Following are the required applications (Rhodes Ranch — Title 29).

Special Use Permit:
Permit outside dining and drinking in conjunction with the proposed restaurant.

Justification:
This request is in conjunction with the restaurant and is appropriate and compatible with the use.

Design Review:
Permit a restaurant with a drive-thru and an outside dining and drinking area.

The design of the building and the materials and finishes used fit into the overall design of the
shopping center. This the use and building are appropriate and compatible with the shopping
center. The redevelopment of the former bank building to a restaurant use is appropriate because
the building was vacant for a while which can impact the center. The redevelopment of the site
upgrades the entire center with a community serving use that will bring more activity to the center
and will change the synergy of the center, site, and area.

We respectfully request your review and position of the application to redevelop this portion of
the shopping center with a viable use to replace a vacant building.

Please contact me at 792-598-1429, if you have any questions or need additional information.
Sincerely,

BROWN, BROWN & PREMSRIRUT

1

Eebene Ohene
%d Use and Development Consultant

Page 2 0f 2






05/02/23 PC AGENDA SHEET

(TITLE 30)
\

PUBLIC HEARING yd /

ACCESS GATE TECO AVE?}ELL RD

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST {
WS-23-0106-DNK DEVELOPMENT, LLC & MEGA INVESTMENTS, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the f/],kf\i(mg\/!{ r}mdlfy dri\veway
geometric design standards; and 2) access gate setback. N

DESIGN _REVIEW an access gate in conjunction with /()f) single family reside mi
subdivision on 1.8 acres in a R-E (Residential Estate Nelghborhoefd) (AF60 & AE—&S) Zon

the CMA Design Overlay District. 7 ¢ N\

S /
Generally located on the south side of Teco Avenue and wcst side of La dell Road within Spring
Valley. MN/bb/syp (For possible action) N, {

RELATED INFORMATION: \

Y
APN: A
163-36-401-077 through 163-36-401-080 i /

WAIVERS OF DEVE “OPMENT STANDARDS-
1. a. Reduce the ’E‘\Nay throat depth to 16 feet where 50 feet is required per Uniform
Stardard Bi'awmg 222,1 (a 68% redu tion).
b. Allow an ac ce§s gate - ishand length 'to be 9 feet where 20 feet is the minimum
requu-\ed per Umform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 55% reduction).
Allowan access gare-island width to be 3 feet where 4 feet is the minimum per

mtform» Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 25% reduction).
2.// Reduce an aéqess ate setback from the lip of gutter of Teco Avenue to 45 feet where 50
fe”ef" s»{eqmred‘%per Secnon /3{) 64.020 (a 10% reduction).

LAND USE PLAN: v
SPR;{NG VALLEY RANCH ESTATE NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND
Project Description
General Summary
o Sifs Address: 5545 Teco Avenue
¢ Site Acreage: 1.8
e Number of Lots: 4
e Project Type: Access gate for a single family residential subdivision



Site Plan

The plan depicts a 4 lot single family residential subdivision that was created in July 2022 by a
parcel map. The private road access is shown from Teco Avenue, approximately 100 fget west of
Lindell Road. The plan shows a new gated access 45 feet south of Teco Avenue. ;Fdée\ proposed
access gate is consisting of dual swinging gates for the ingress and egress lanes, The ingress
gates swing inward towards the cul-de-sac and the egress gates swing outward towafds Teco
Avenue. The access gate does not meet the throat depth, median island width, or m¢dian island
length required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1. It also does not m¢et the requited setback
from the lip of gutter at Teco Avenue per Section 30.64.020. : N

Landscaping
Landscaping is not impacted by the proposed gate locatuy

/\

1

%

hY
=

Signage ¢ ~.
Signage is not a part of this request. R \/ //

Applicant’s Justification _

The applicant is requesting multiple waivers related to the addition of security gates at the
private street entrance. The 4 lots are being developc;d_with c\us\tom ho‘tqes accessed from Teco
Avenue just west of Lindell Road. The ‘applic;%t}states due to the smalP number of lots in this
subdivision, anticipated traffic counts, and previous acceptance “of similar reductions in the
surrounding area, the reduction will not adversely.affect traffic oi*»:;sidents.

Prior Land Use Requests~ N . _/\_{/ S )
Application | Request 4 | Action | Date
 Number /3 £ H B T, - _ __’ !
VS-22-0155 | Vacated and abandoned easements / ' Approved | May |
| NS~V |wPpCc |2
| WS-21-0015 | Single family residential su,i,jjlfvision with waivers and ‘ Approved = August
. |designreviews —~ | by BCC |2021 |
SurfoundingLandVUse' S
[~ T Planned Gand.Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
7! North, |Ranch Estate Neighborhood R-E (RNP 1) Single family residential |
| West, & (upto2du/ac) \ |
|East | — I
South | Neighborhood Commercial | R-E | Undeveloped

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant ;sl{all demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30. £ 4



Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
Waivers of Development Standards
According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that e proposed
request is appropnate for its existing location by showing that the uses of the areaadjacent to the
property included in the waiver of development standards request will norbe affected in a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to
modify a development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alterntive.

N
Waiver of Development Standards #2 & Design Review '- \
This subdivision has adequate space to meet Title 30 Lx:?mremems for an access gate. The
setback requirement for the gates to the edge of road are ipfended (o elipfinate impacts relategrto

vehicles access. The proposed development is not co:gs:stent with the ap%;hcable MasterPlan,

Title 30, plans and policies of the County with regard\to access/)fates r subdivisions. Staff
cannot support these requests. \\

, kN -
Public Works - Development Review N \\

Waiver of Development Standards #1
Staff cannot support the waiver for the madificd securitygate geomcmcs\fl‘he reduction in throat

depth to 16.25 feet does not allow for even 1 car ta queue %un}r achmg into the right-of-

way. The reduction in median island w1dih andt\lenglh combined With the reduction in throat
depth, will cause conflicts as vehicles that cannot\gét through th¢ gate will stack in the right-of
way. Staff finds that the miriimum st mda:ds can be met /w‘fhxm‘iﬁor modifications to the site.

N

Staff Recommendation /\ ¥ v
Denial. ¢ ; / \ J

;-

If this request is approved the Board and/or C‘o\/ssmn finds that the application is consistent

with the standards and pmposmw@@t/edfm the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Rewsed Statutes. \

A

* :

pﬁELmﬂNARY STMF‘fO@IONS:

d ¢ ]
N Comprehensxve Plannmg v

If, approved
‘e App’hcant is adsflsed that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use

apphchtlons, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for

""confonnam,e with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in, clrcmﬁstanoes or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
txme,*the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that this
application must commence within 2 years of approval date or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review
s Traffic study and compliance.



o Applicant is advised that off-site improvement permits may be required.

Fire Prevention Bureau

» Applicant is advised to submit plans for review and approval prior to mstallmg ahy gates,
speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other Fire Apparatus Access Rpadway
obstructions; 503.2.1.1 parallel parking permitted on both sides; wherg- parall?ﬁcmg is
permitted on both sides of the Fire Apparatus Access Road, the minimum cléar width of
the Fire Apparatus Road shall be 36 feet (10,972 mm), measuring 37 feet (1 h,.?? mm)
from back of curb to back of curb for L curbs, 38 feet (11, 85; mm) ?0’:}‘1 back of curb to
back of curb for R curbs, and 39 feet (11,887 mm) from b"iék of oyrb to back of curbs for
roll curbs; and that fire/emergency access must comply ith tl)z”Fxre Code as\amended\

¢ No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD( ( /> x /,

TAB/CAC: :
APPROVALS: ‘ \
PROTESTS: / .
APPLICANT: ANDREIMALANCA . W\ /

CONTACT: ANDREI MALANCA, 5547, SPRUC%‘IILL CT\%A“S VEGAS, NV 89148

\

/ (/



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

APP. NUMBER: WS@;Q -23- 0106 oareFiED: 3.4-202 3
PLANNER ASSIGNED: <75 27

[] TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) g’ Tasicac: _Sbrive el =X TABICAC DATE: 7~/ ~202.3
% | PcmEETING DATE: S -2 -202 2

(] ZONE CHANGE (ZC) BCC YIEETING DATE:

[] USE PERMIT (UC) FEET 4 /527

[C] VARIANCE (vC)
NAME: DNK DEVELOPMENT LLC and MEGA INVESTMENTS LLC

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT ADDRESS: 1181 CALLE DE LUZ

STANDARDS (WS)
ciTy: Henderson STATE: NV zip; 88012

[C] DESIGN REVIEW (DR)
[1 ADMINISTRATIVE

TELEPHONE: {702)467-2616 CELL:
E-MAIL: andreimalanca@gmail.com and dariustm@yahoo.com

PROPERTY
OWNER

DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
[] STREET NAME/
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) NAME: Luxury Bgilders LLC: Andrei Malanca or Darius Ciolacu
[] WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) g ADDRESS: 8 Drifing Shadow Way
o | ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip; 89135
od
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) & TELEPHONE: (702)467-2616 CELL:
[C] ANNEXATION < | e-maw; andreimalanca@gmail.com  REF CONTACT ID #:
REQUEST (ANX)
[] EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)
N NAME; Luxury Builders LLC: Andrei Malanca or Darius Ciolacu
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) & | abDRress: 6 Drifting Shadow Way
4
[[] APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g |y Les Vegas STATE: NV zp: 89135
2 | TELEPHONE: (702)467-2616 CELL:
B 8 | E-mai: andreimalanca@gmailcom  REF CONTACT 1D #:
dariustm@yahoo.com

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 163-36-401-077, -078, -079 and -080 (Parent APN: 163-36-401-026)

PROPERTY ADDRESS andjor CROSS STREETS; W. Teco Ave and Lindeli Rd.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Waiver of development standards for gate configuration

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that {| am, We are) tha owneris) of record on the Tax Rolls of the propasty invelved in this application, or (am, are) atherwise qualified fo initiate
this application under Clark Gounly Code; that the information an the atlached legal descripton, all plans, and drswings altached heralo, and all the statemenis and answers contained
hersin ase in gl respects rue and corect fo the bast of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application musl be complele and accurale before a
hearing can be conducied. {), We) siso authorize Lhe Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or fis designes, to entsr the premises and to install any required signs on
said property far the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

AL : C

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
STATEOF [N EVAAL [ am T JANNAFELIPE
COUNTY OF _[{A( 1< ' LSS} Notery Public - State of Nevada
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON October |4 P02~ oate) \‘: et/ /ppointment Recorded in Clark County
By rins Cidagon— B B o S1840/1 - Expiros Mamh 30, 20045
NOTARY . :
PUBLIC: —— AN A : ’Q%f o o

AT ANNA

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority {or aquivalent), power of attorney, of signature documentation is required if the applicant andfor property owner
is a corporation, parinership, irust, or provides signalure in a representative capacily.

Revised 09/14/2022 7&: 70?( ~22 - Jo/ 3 78




TANEY ENGINEERING

6030 S. JONES BLVD. LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
PHONE: (702) 362-8844 | FAX: (702) 362-5233
TANEYCORP.COM

March 6, 2023
WS- a3-0/l0g
Brady Bernhart
Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 82155

Re: Teco & Lindell
APR-22-101378 | . ]
APN: 163-36-401-077, -078, -079, & -080 T S
Justification Letter (Revised)

Mr. Bernhart:

On behalf of our client, Luxury Builders, LLC, and the property owners, DNK Development, LL.C and Mega
Investments, LLC, Taney Engineering is submitting justification for Waivers of Development Standards on a
previously approved 4 lot single-family residential subdivision located south of Teco Avenue and west of
Lindell Road.

Waiver of Development Standards — Throat Depth

We are requesting a waiver of Section 30.52,050 to allow for a throat depth of 16.25 feet, where 50 feet is
required per CCAUSD 222.1. This reduction is necessary to allow the driveways for the homes on lot 1 and 4
to have full. unimpeded access to the roadway. If CCAUSD 222.1 standards are maintained, the location of the
proposed gate will block a portion of the driveway access 1o the homes. Due to the small number of lots in this
subdivision, anticipated traffic counts, and previous acceptance of similar reductions in the surrounding area,
we do not believe the reduction will adversely affect traffic or residents.

Waiver of Development Standards - Median Island Width

We are requesting a waiver of Section 30.52.050 to allow for a median island of 3 feet in width, where 4 feet is
required per CCAUSD 222.1. This reduction is necessary to maintain Clark County Fire Department standards
that all private streets shall have a minimum width of 25 feet from back-of-curb to back-of-curb,

Waiver of Development Standards — Median Island Length

We are requesting a waiver of Section 30.52.050 to allow for a minimum median island length of 9 feet, where
20 feet minimum is required per CCAUSD 222.1. This reduction is necessary to maintain the separation
distance between the lip of the gutter and the first median island. As a result of other design limitations outlined
in the throat depth waiver request, the second median island will be approximately 13 feet in length. Due to the
small number of lots in this subdivision, anticipated traffic counts, and previous acceptance of similar reductions
in the surrounding area, we do not believe the reduction will adversely affect resident or visitor safety.

Waiver of Development Standards — Access Gate Setback

We are requesting a waiver of Section 30.64.020 to allow for an access gate setback of 40 feet, where 50 feet
is required. Due to the reduction in throat depth, we cannot adhere to the minimum access gate setback
requirement. Since rura) street standards will be maintained adjacent to the site, the distance from the access

1]2



gate to the paved section of Teco Avenue is 50 feet. Due to the small number of lots in this subdivision,
anticipated traffic counts, and previous acceptance of similar reductions in the surrounding area, we do not
believe the reduction will adversely affect traffic or residents.

We are hopeful that this letter clearly describes the intent of the requests. If you have any questions or require
additional information, please contact us at {702) 362-8844.

Sincerely,

/

/

Jeremiah Delci-Johnson
Land Planner

‘ane 212






05/03/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

DISTRIBUTION CENTER SUNSET RD/PIONEER WY
(TITLE 30) /
PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ZC-23-0104-BEEDIE NV PROPERTY, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 5.0 acres from an R-E (Rural Esta; deside ntla}s —6ﬁ)\Zone
to an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-60) Zone. / \
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the followjrfg: 1) waive ross accgss
requirements; 2) reduce throat depth; and 3) -pth; and 3) reduce drivewa ¢ dep jﬂan

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) distribution ¢ ter, y alternative parkt ¢ 1ot
landscapmg, and 3) finished grade on 6.1 acres in an M—D (De%q,gned Mﬁmfacturmg) (AE-60)
Zone in the CMA Design Overlay District. N

“\

\

Generally located on the northeast corner }f/S}mct Road anﬁ Pmneét Way (alignment) within
Spring Valley (description on file). MN/ gc/syp (For possible agtion) ™

————— ! - = N =

RELATED INFORMATION:

N ‘1 .\\I/.’ Vi
APN: 4 7
163-34-401-016; 163/34’401-022 163—34—411-014 e

\
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT &TANDARD
1. Waive crofsi access\W. vith the adjaeent parc to the north where required per Table 30.56-

2
2. a Redur}e)‘ throat depth-for a driveway along Pioneer Way to 6.5 feet where a
minimun of IOG\feet is required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 93.5%
reducuon)

TN Reduce\tbmat depth for a driveway along Sunset Road to 19.5 feet where a
_ “hginimurh of 10\0/(’ et is required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (an 80.5%
N réductxoﬁ
3 Reduce the departure distance between a dnveway along Pioneer Way and an intersection
to 1‘50 feet where a minimum of 190 feet is required per Uniform Standard Drawing
N 222 1 fa {21 2% reductlon)

\

DESIGN REV WS.

1. Diygrifution center.

2. Allow alternative parking lot landscaping where landscaping per Figure 30.64-14 is
required.

3. Increase finished grade to 9 feet where a maximum of 3 feet is the standard per Section

30.32.040 (a 200% increase).



LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT

BACKGROUND: S
Project Description
General Summary

o Site Address: N/A /
Site Acreage; 6.1 N\
Project Type: Distribution center py iy B
Number of Stories: 2 P / N
Building Height (feet): 44 / - \

Square Feet: 117,417 e yd y K
Parking Required/Provided: 118/118 / (/ / N\ N ,/
Y

Site Plans /

The plans show a proposed distribution center located abproximatgly 60 feet from the west
property line, 26 feet from the south propejts line, 50 feet from the north property line, and 70
feet from the east property line. Loadingdocks are“lqcated along the tast side of the building.
Access to the site is from both Sunset Road and PioneerWay. “Waivers-are required to reduce
the throat depth to 6.5 feet from Pioneer'Way and_19.5 fednfrom Su;asjest Road. A total of 118
parking spaces are provided where 118 spaces aré reqyired. T zohe change from R-E to M-D
is requested for the southern 2 parcels (5 dcres) of-the site. The northern parcel (1.1 acres) is

already zoned M-D.

// s

Landscaping e .

Street landscaping”consigls of &4 15 foot wide lan/gécapc area with detached sidewalk along
Pioneer Way and.a 20 foot wide lamissape area-with detached sidewalk along Sunset Road.
Alternative parking. lot landscaping is propo immediately adjacent to the west side of the
building where half-diamond laf plantérs will be used instead of the standard parking lot
landscag® island>™~_ Lme>

levatio;
“The plans dcﬁ"tct a pr&poséd 2/5{‘6)ry, 44 foot high distribution center building constructed of
" painted concrete'tilt-up panels-with architectural reveals, painted framed stucco, metal canopies,
and aluminum storefront glazing. Overhead roll-up doors are shown along the east elevation.
The building hag a flat roof with parapet walls at varying heights. The color palette of the
building is whife, gr;qy;’ and silver with light blue accents.

Floor Plans ’

The plans-shéw a 117,417 square foot distribution center that includes a 20,356 square foot
mezzanine level. Office area within the building will not exceed 25%, or 29,354 square feet, to
meet the Title 30 definition of a distribution center. Portions of the buildings are recessed to give
the appearance of multiple buildings, rather than a continuous wall within 1 plane.



Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant states the proposed project is compatible with the surrounding area, and the
building is designed to match the development located to the north. According to the applicant,
cross access cannot be provided with the property to the north due to-a signilicant grade
differential, and each property has its own commercial subdivision map with its own interests.
The reduced throat depth for the dnveway on Pioneer Way should (ot ¢ ge 1ssues\?ecause
Pioneer Way will have minimal traffic since it is not an arterial stl;ee’t\ai\ the property to
the north. The driveway will also primarily be used by auto; ic. Sunset Road
driveway is strictly for trucks with a large circulation ar an-si The redu@k\d drivel way
departure distance is necessary since the Clark County Eife D:;-plﬁ\mem «Jimits dead end dme
aisles on-site to 150 feet. Increased finish grade is negéssary gince there 1 /s a 10 foot elevation

change across the property. \ _
\ /
Prior Land Use Requests _ e NI S -
Application | Request (Action | Date
| Number | / b
ZC-1698-06 | Reclassified the northem sub}uct parcei from R E to  Approved January
M-D zoning ! N '\__ | by BCC | 2007

Surrounding Land Use Y = )
‘ Planned Land Use C.ate;zon Zonin_g_ District | Existing Land Use

i North Business Fmployment ‘ M-D. Distribution centers
South i | S
i East Bu_»ﬁe_ss_ Eﬁxplownent S M-D,& R-E | Undeveloped
West | Busmess Employment ”QM) & R-E | Office/warchouse &
undeveloped |
The subjeu site is 1oca3\ed within the Pubhc Facﬂmes Needs Assessment (PFNA) area.
N\

Related Applications NN | _ _

Appheqtmn\ ' Request:
 Number \
"--».‘VS-233&,1 05 |A reqpest to vacate and abandon a 5 foot wide portion of right-of way being |

: Pioncer Way, gnvemment patent easements, and a streetlight and traffic |
. | contfol easement is a companion item on this agenda,

TM—?23 500020 | Aentative map for a 1 lot industrial subdivision is a companion item on this
N\ _agenda.,

STANDARﬂé FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30.



Analysis
Comprehensive Planning
Zone Change 4
The request to M-D zoning conforms to the Master Plan which designates this sity{s”Business
Employment. Staff finds that the proposed zoning is consistent and compatible with the gxisting
and approved land uses in the area. The subject property is surrounded byBIgvf/Efzonin with the
exception of the undeveloped R-E zoned parcels which are planned for Bdsiness %mployment
uses also. Therefore, staff can support this request. \

g Vs "\_
Waivers of Development Standards \ \\ / \ "\
According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of p fto ést‘&l;lish that the proposed
request is appropriate for its existing location by showing thagthe uses of the area adjacent to'the
property included in the waiver of development stand;vd/s requést wifl\not be affected in' a
substantially adverse manner. The intent and purpose of & waiver (‘)?zg\lo ment stanc'la{/gs isto

modify a development standard where the provision of*an alternative s?ﬁdard, or other factors
which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

Waiver of Development Standards #1 x‘f\

Staff can support the request to waive cross access with the adjacent property to the north. Due
to the grade differential between the 2 sites, providing oigss access would create development
challenges. Furthermore, the benefits of providmg.cross access would be minimal since Pioneer
Way is a minor road with low traffic that ends at thé}gjacent property to the north.

2

v
Design Review #1 7 . AN
Staff finds that the progd/sed distribution center is com‘ﬁatibic with the surrounding area. Similar
distribution center;/ha'fve beefiapproved in the area., Furthermore, the design of the proposed
distribution centepmatches the existing distribution center to the north which will allow for a
unified architectural design along the\enﬁxge‘:;t side of Pioneer Way from Sunset Road to the

W

end of the street. The loading docks along t Veast side of the building are screened from the
adjacent rights-of-way by porti the building and street landscaping. The request complies
with Poficy 6.2 of the Master Plair~hich promotes ensuring that the design of new
development is compatible with established neighborhood and uses.

Vs
 Design Review#2 N
Staff can support the réquest’*f&r alternative parking lot landscaping. Although half-diamond
landscape planters are used within the parking lot immediately adjacent to the west side of the
building, the planiers are positioned to allow for a tree every 3 parking spaces as opposed fo the
typical every & spaces that Title 30 requires. This combined with the increase in street landscape
width along Smgsgt?’Road will allow for more trees and landscaping on the site than Code
requires.. '

Public Works - Development Review

Waiver of Development Standards #2

Staff has no objection in the reduction for throat depth for driveways on Sunset Road and
Pioneer Way. The applicant provided additional landscape buffers adjacent at all entrances into




the site. The buffers improve the visibility of traffic trying to access the site, allowing vehicles to
safely exit the right-of-way.

Waiver of development Standards #3 | )
Staff has no objection in the reduced departure distance for the Pioneer Way Driveway./‘Bioneer
Way should see a low volume of traffic as it ends in a cul-de-sac north of the sjte. g

Design Review #3 -

This design review represents the maximum grade difference within the boundary of this

application. This information is based on preliminary data to set Mg, worsi case, scenarin, Staff

will continue to evaluate the site through the technical studies requirtd for this application.

Approval of this application will not prevent staff from requiring af alternate désign to rheet

Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use approval. // : \\ l>
\\\/

//
Staff Recommendation 4 / N

Approval. /

" N
If this request is approved, the Board and/oy/é&mnission ﬁﬁd;» that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumer,g{ed in the Master Plan, Title\30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. \ 3 \ /)
N

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS; \> v

Comprehensive Planning . \\ | //\/

e No Resolution gfIntent and staff to prepare ap ordinance to adopt the zoning;

o Enter into a gténdard-development agreement prior to any permits or subdivision mapping
in order 14 provide fa/if—shar,é contribution foward public infrastructure necessary to
provide setvice becayse of the f néces$ary public services in the area;

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection. % S~

e Applicant is advised that.the installation and use of cooling systems that consumptively
use water will bé"‘xprohibit‘a;g; the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land
use applications, ihcluding applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for

‘conformance with thé.re ﬂ%;tions in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circurnstances or regilations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
tinie; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
beeﬁ”‘xno,/substaﬁtial work towards completion within the time specified; and that the
waiver$ of development standards and design reviews must commence within 4 years of
‘approval dafe or they will expire.

4 e

Public Wo;:k‘é{ Development Review

¢ Drainage study and compliance;

o Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;
Traffic study and compliance;

Full off-site improvements;



e Right-of-way dedication to include 55 feet to the back of curb for Sunset Road, 25 feet to
the back of curb for Pioneer Way, and associated spandrel;
e 30 days to coordinate with Public Works - Design Division and to dedicate any.necessary

right-of-way and easements for the Sunset Road improvement project; P \
» Coordinate with Public Works - Development Review for the median p&:ﬁgu;atwn on
Sunset Road.

. Apphcant is advised that approval of this application will not preverit Public Vorks from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 0, or prevxc;}.‘)s land use
approvals; and that the installation of detached sidewalks wﬁl ri?x(e the vac\e\ttlon of

excess right-of-way, dedication to back of curb and ing ne ar? easemmts for
utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights, and traffic contry / b \
Fire Prevention Bureau “'\‘,ﬁ ' /
¢ No comment. { ' vd
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) ! /'

o Applicant is advised that a Point o Gongectmn (PGC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocatlon@clearm -aterteam. c:om and reference POC Tracking
#0008-2022 to obtain your POC éxhtbxt and that flow cantr:butxéns exceeding CCWRD

gstimates may require another POC anal&‘*s.;s - A
\
TAB/CAC: \ \/\> e
APPROVALS: — AN
PROTESTS: 4 \ ‘

/,
APPLICANT: I;'EDIE NV PROPERTY LLC \
CONTACT: G’HRIS TEACHMAN, 6280 S VA’f.LEY VIEW BOULEVARD #116, LAS

VEGAS, NV 89118 v



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
ApP.NUMBER: 2&-23-010Y pATE Fiep:_ 5-6-23
. | PLANNER AsSIGNED: (zRC ‘

O TEXY AMENDMENT (T) & |Tasicac: _ Secing Valley TABICAC DATE: Y -1}-23
A ZONE GHANGE % |PcwmeeTiNGDATE: __—

A CONFORMING (zC) BCC MEETING DATE: __S “3-23

) NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE: $ 2 200D

USE PERMIT (UC)

VARIANCE Vo) NAME: Beedie (Pionser SUﬂSBt) NV Property LLC

. 2180 E Pebbie Rd #2860

B WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & g | ADDRESS:

STANDARDS (WS) g g |omv: Led vogs STATE: NV zip; 89123

) O . 403-724-4625 .
DESIGN REVIEW (DR) 2 O | TELEPHONE: 03-724-46 CELL:
EMAIL: craig.maciellan@@besdia.ca

ADMINISTRATIVE

DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME / NAME: Beedie (Plonger Sunset) NV Proparty LLC
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS woy | & | erry: Bumaby STATE: 5C__ zip: V5G 384 (Canada)

a E TELEPHONE; 403-7244625 CELL: M@

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION®) T | emai; coigmecetan@besdie.ca REF CONTACT ID #; "8
O ANNEXATION

REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) w | NAME: Chris Teachman

£ | AopRESS: £280S Vatley View Biva, #116

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g cITY: Las Vegas STATE: Ny ZIP: 89118
O  APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE: 70227106600 _CELL: Me

T —— 8 | e-malL; Steschman@leesaklv.com REF CONTACT ID #:

{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 163-34-411-014, 163-34-401-016, 163-34-401-022

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: S Pioneer Wey and W Sunset Rd
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Distribution and warehouss shell buiiding of about 115,331 SF

{. %)mmwm say ihed {i am, %m}hmﬂs}ﬂMmMTmMﬂmMWhmw or {am, are) atherwise qualified 1o indiate

this application under Clark County Code; thal the information on the siiached tegal ol plana, st drawings Mtached heroto, and of the sistements and snswers comansd
harein &re in all respecs true and conedt o the best of mww.mmwmmmmmmhmnmmwmmu
hearing can be conducted. i, We) slao aathorize the Clask County Comprehensive Planning Deperiment, o its designes, 1o enier the prenuses and 1o install any required signs on
mmwwdmmw.
W Ryan Kelth Beedie
Property Owner (Signature)* ) _ Property Owner (Print)
sonTEOF i VM4
TOUNTY-OF
SWORN {DATE)
By

& A
*NOTE: mm-lﬁn::v equivalent), power of sttomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andlor property owner
Is & corporation, \ signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 2/15722



LEE & SAKAHARA
ARCHITECTS, INC

| ARCHITECTURE PLANNING

6780 S. Valgy View Bhd., Sute 116 | as Veges, IV, 88118 381«
March 01. 2023 1 £02.2¢0.6600 H:f02.270.6643 vwwisesalcoom

Revision 03

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155 2 (C-a3-0 L(JY
Reference: Justification for Desian Review for:

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed distribution/warehouse building.

To Whom It May Concern:
On behalf of Beedie, Lee & Sakahara Architects, respectfully submits this application for the above
referenced property, located at South Pioneer Way and West Sunset Road, within Spring Valley.

APN:
163-34-411-014 (M-D)
163-34-401-016 (R-E)
163-34-401-022 (R-E)

CURRENT LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - R-E (BE)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
+ Site Address: South Pioneer Way and West Sunset Road
Site Acreage: 5.812 AC
Project Type: 1 Distribution/warehouse buildings
Number of Stories: 1
Building Height: up to 44 feet
Square Feet: 117,417 GSF
Parking Required/Provided: 118/118

Site Plans

The plans depict a proposed 117,417 square feet distribution/warehouse facility located in the central
portion of the site. The site is only bounded by public right-of-way on the west and south side of the
property. Access fo the site is provided by 1 driveway on Pioneer Way and 1 driveway on Sunset Rd.
Parking for the facility is located along the north and west perimeter of the parcel. Loading areas and
trash enclosures are located on the east. All service areas that contain overhead door and loading docks
are intemalized and screened.

Landscaping
A minimum 15-foot-wide landscape buffer is shown along the southern and western edges of the site.

Interior to the site, landscaping is distributed throughout the parking lot and around portions of the
building footprints. The landscape materials include large trees, shrubs, and groundcover.



Elevations

The buildings have a contemporary architectural design consisting of tilt-up concrete panels with metal
canopies, glass store fronts, and vertical and hotizontal reveal lines. There are multiple surface
planes and variations consisting of walls that are off-set with contrasting design schemes. The height
of the buildings varies from 41 to 44 feet and has been designed to break up the roofline at the
endcaps of the building. The loading dock area will be screened from public view by the building and
screen wall along Sunset.

Floor Plans

The plans depict a bare shell distribution/warehouse building with mezzanines that will be constructed
with an open floor plan with future interior tenant improvements to adjust the space inside the building
to meet the needs of future tenants.

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request. The exterior elevation shows schematic locations of where

signage may be intended to be placed on the building in the future.

Applicant’s Justification

This area has seen an increase in the development of primarily desighed manufacturing and
commercial uses mixed with residential pockets of development. This project intends to bridge the
commercial uses with flex-space type uses. The contemporary design of the buildings compliments
the surrounding buildings and successfuily screens the truck court from the right-of-way. The project is
designed to match the property directly North to have a cohesive street front along S Pioneer Way.,

Surrounding Land Use

Parcel Number | Planned Land Use Zoning Existing Land Use
Category District
North 163-34-411-009 | Business Employment M-D Designed
Manufacturing
South | 176-03-101-020 | Business Employment M-D Designed
Manufacturing
East 163-34-411-001, | Business Employment R-E and M-D Designed
163-34-401-023, Manufacturing and
163-34-499-002 Rural Estates
Residential, Public
Right-of-Way
West 163-34-401-015, | Business Employment R-E and M-D Designed
163-34-401-021 Manufacturing and
Rural Estates
Residential
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL.:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title 30.

Analysis
Current Planning
This request conforms to the Spring Valley Land Use Plan designation.

Zone Change
A conforming Zone Change is requested as a part of this application to change parcel number 163-34-

401-016 and 163-34-401-022 from R-E to M-D



Waiver of Standards

Alternative Design Standards

Request: S Pioneer Way driveway throat depth reduction to 6'-6" on the ingress side and 16'-6" on the
egress side of the driveway minimum where 100'-0" is required

Justification: S Pioneer Way is not an arterial road and is a dead end at the property to the North. Due to
minimal traffic, there should not be issues with queuing. The driveway is for use primarily for automobile
traffic. No trucks will be entering/exiting at this driveway.

Request: Sunset Rd driveway throat depth reduction to 19’-9" on the ingress side and 66'-6" on the
egress side of the driveway, where 100'-0" is required.

Justification: The Sunset Rd driveway will strictly be for truck circulation. All automobile traffic will enter
through the S Pioneer Way driveway as the office entries face West.

Request: Not providing cross access to North adjacent property.

Justification:

1. APN 014 (Pioneer Business Center) to the north is its own commercial condo map/subdivision
with its own interests, the subject application will aiso be its own commercial condo
map/subdivision. Having the 2 connected is disadvantageous, for the applicant and all future
condo owners, adding a layer of complexity (maintenance, access, security, efc.). Furthermore,
the Pioneer Business Center has existing joint obligations with another condo map to the east. A
cross-access from the 016 lot to the 014 lot would create a further layer of cost and complexity
unnecessarily. The properties will be divided by a retaining wall due to the grade differences,
making it difficuit to provide cross access.

2. LVVWD has requested no utilities cross from one commercial condo map to another, for those
same reasons. Other utilities have made the same commentary, supporting the independent of
commercial condo map areas.

3. The applicant (Beedie) is the owner and developer of both this application, and the property to
the north and has an intimate knowledge of the design and contemplated design of the new
application. A cross access has been looked at from a technical and practical point of view several
times and it does not make sense (significant grade differential, that would negatively affect both
properties)

4 The accesses onto S Pioneer Way from both properties are not redundant and have unique
use for both properties

Request. Waiver of the standard requirement for the driveway on Pioneer Way to meet the minimum
departure distance of 190’ to reduction of 150'.

Justification: The CCFD have a requirement for any dead-end drive aisies not to exceed 150’ in length.
We are attempting to limit the length of our on-site drive aisle to satisfy CCFD. Shifting the driveway
further North to meet the minimum departure distance also causes grading issues and makes it difficult to
adhere to the CCPW standard driveway design. Pioneer Way is only a 60' ROW and does not have a
through road headed North (it dead-ends), so we would expect traffic volumes on this portion of Pioneer
Way to be low.

Design Review
Design review request for alternative parking lot landscaping for half landscape diamonds in lieu of

landscape fingers. At the parking in front of the offices, proposing to install half landscape diamonds in
lieu of landscape fingers. This allows for additional customer parking directly in front of proposed entries.
Additional landscaping will be provided along the corner of Sunset Rd and S Pioneer Way. In our opinion,
this meets the intent of figure 30.64-14.

Design review request for increase fillffinished grade of 27,079.82 CU YD, 8.7 feet. The Applicant also



05/03/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

EASEMENTS/RIGHT-OF-WAY SUNSET RD/PIONEER WAY
(TITLE 30) \

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS$-23-0105-BEEDIE NV PROPERTY, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark Counti\osated be \tWeen P> Road
(alignment) and Sunset Road, and between Pioneer Way (ahnnme};x?a d Tena)‘fa Way; and a
portion of a right-of-way being Pioneer Way located between Post Réad (ahgmnenti and Sunset
Road within Spring Valley (description on file). MN/gc/syp (F%@os/mp?@acmm) N\

RELATED INFORMATION:
APN:
163-34-401-016; 163-34-401-022; 163- 344‘211-014
\

LAND USE PLAN: AN
SPRING VALLEY - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT>

. v
BACKGROUND: / N
Project Description ~ \ y
The plans depict th {acat] d abandonment of ﬁs foot to 33 foot wide government patent

casements on the séuthern’2 parpe]s, a'5 foot wide portion of right-of-way being Pioneer Way on

the northern parcel; and &g/foot eethght/and traffic control devise easement on the
northern parcel. The applicant states vacatid Vhe government patent easements will allow a

proposed dlsmbuhon\center tqfsban{&gs‘?cﬂl 3 lots, and vacating the 5 foot wide portion of
nght—omglow for detached sidewialks. Additionally, the vacation of the 3 foot wide

streetlight and traft‘h\control devn;e easement is necessary since a 10 foot wide streetlight and
ué;rc cpnﬁ’bi dewse easement will ’s\e granted in its place.

«\ \ Y /

Prior Land UseRequests v~ | B
pplication Request Action Date
umber > | - / - |

| ZC-1698-06 Rec/l,assxﬁed the northern subject parcel from R-E Approved January

L TE,w. to¥M-Dzonipg ~ |bBCC 2007

_S_u_r_roundmg Land Use - S

' Planned Land Use Cateéon Zoning Dlstrict Enstmg Land Use

| North & | Business Employment M-D | Distribution centers

South | |

East  Business Employment M-D&R-E ~ | Undeveloped




Surrounding Land Use - - .
L | Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use |
| West Business Employment 'M-D&R-E Office/warehouse &

, I S | undeveloped

The subject site is located within the Public Facilities Needs Assessment (PFNA) drea. /

Related Applications ===
Application | Request
| Number |

7C-23-0104 | A zone change to reclassify the southem 2 parcefs from R-E'to M-D “zoning
with waivers for cross access requirements; reduced thro‘&t‘, depth, and ‘
reduced driveway departure distance; and design.seviews for a"“‘distribui‘kgn |

center, alternative parking lot landscaping,and -finished g}agie is ‘a
. | companion item on this agenda. I A
| TM-23-500020 | A tentative map for a 1 lot industrial sgbdiviéiq;r'is a companion item on this |

_ |ogenda N
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: / /\ \
The applicant shall demonstrate that the groposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title

30. “

Analysis \ : \ '
Public Works - Development Reyiew //
Staff has no objection to the vacatidg of easements a:}dﬁémsof-way that are not necessary for

site, drainage, or road\yaj? development. \
F P
AN \
. \
Staff Recommendation ¢/ / \ /
Approval. A e ‘Ik

If this request is approved, meMgn'éOMSsion finds that the application is consistent
with the standards _and, purpose enume ¢d in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Reyised Statutes. ™,

* f‘ /--\\

~PREL{MINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:
e

C’ompreﬁensive I’lanniglg

o Satisfy ytility companies’ requirements.

e Applicant is/aﬂvised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
cenformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in cjreumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that the
recording of the order of vacation in the Office of the County Recorder must be

completed within 2 years of the approval date or the application will expire.



Public Works - Development Review

Right-of-way dedication to include 55 feet to the back of curb for Sunset Road, 25 feet to
the back of curb for Pioneer Way, and associated spandrel;

30 days to coordinate with Public Works - Design Division and to dedicate an{)‘iqcessary
right-of-way and easements for the Sunset Road improvement project; / >
Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or appiicapl map s béﬁttal;
Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.

Applicant is advised that the installation of detached sid{e)éks will require the
recordation of this vacation of excess right-of-way, dedication to-back of wurb and
granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian acuess,\ggréetlig\hgs, and K;t\rafﬁc
control. ; S \

S \

Fire Prevention Bureau

No comment.

¥
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
¢ No objection.
\,
TAB/CAC: . N hY

N
APPROVALS: \ e i
\ \ N
;\ “ \\/

PROTESTS:

. b} Y

APPLICANT: BEEDIE WRTY,\LLC v/ 4
CONTACT: SCOTT KA¥, 6345 SJONES BOULEVARD;LAS VEGAS, NV 89118

/
/






VACATION APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE
w APP. NUMBER: VS"23" &) 105- DATE FILED: 3/6’ 23
@ VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) | @ | PLANNER ASSIGNED: _G £¢C
W EASEMENT(S) & | masicac: Speray Valey TAB/CAC DATE: -11-23
B RIGHT(S)-OF-WAY £ | PCMEETING DATE: -
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) g BCC MEETING DATE: 5-3-23
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): w | FEE: 375

name: Beedie (Pioneer Sunset) NV Property LLC
appress: 3030 Gilmore Diversion

E o |
%g ciry: _Bumaby sTaTE: BC zp: V5G 3B4
£ S | TeLepHONE: 403-724-4633 cELL: 403-669-4823

e-MalL: Craig.maclellan@beedie.ca

name: Beedie (Pioneer Sunset) NV Property LLC

g ADDRESS: 3030 Gilmore Diversion
g | ciry: Burnaby state: BC zip: VG 3B4
2 | veLepHONE: 403-724-4633 ceLL: 403-669-4823
< | eman: cr aig.maclellan@beedie.ca REF CONTACT ID &
~ | name: Scott Kay
& | Aooress:6345 S Jones Boulevard
S | crr. Las Vegas state: NV zp: 89113
g TELEPHONE: 702-365-0312 CELL:
E-MaiL: Scott.kay@lochsa.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR’'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 163-34-411-014, 163-34-401-016, & 103-34-401-022

PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: S Pioneer Way and W Sunset Rd

|, (Wej the undersigned swear and say that {| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rells of the properly involved in this application, o (am, am) otherwise quaified b iniliale
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings aitached hereto, and all fhe statements and answers contained
herein ame in ol respects bue and comect to te best of my knowhedge and belied, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurste befors a hearing

can be conducied.
- Ryan K. Beedie
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner {Print)
swssbensvna TTOVINCE K Bl
COUNDROF \ -
SUBBCRIBED A B 3%~ (par KYLE M. WILSON
. 5050 B B
3 & DIVERSION
Parlyeg K/ BURNABY, B.C, vst? a’srf
. Telephona; (604) 9085716
‘NOTE_: Corporate tion of jty (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property
Lowneris a j hiprus ovides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 1/5/22
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Reference: Justification for Design Review for:

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed distribution/warehouse building.

To Whom It May Concern:
On behalf of Beedie, Lee & Sakahara Architects, respectfully submits this application for the above
referenced property, located at South Pioneer Way and West Sunset Road, within Spring Valley.

APN:

163-34-411-014 (M-D)
163-34-401-016 (R-E)
163-34-401-022 (R-E)

CURRENT LAND USE PLAN:
SPRING VALLEY - R-E (BE)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
¢ Site Address: South Pioneer Way and West Sunset Road
Site Acreage: 5812 AC
Project Type: 1 Distribution/warehouse buildings
Number of Stories: 1
Building Height: up to 44 feet
Square Feet: 117,417 GSF
Parking Required/Provided: 118/118

Site Plans

The plans depict a proposed 117,417 square feet distribution/warehouse facility located in the central
portion of the site. The site is only bounded by pubiic right-of-way on the west and south side of the
property. Access to the site is provided by 1 driveway on Pioneer Way and 1 driveway on Sunset Rd.
Parking for the facility is located along the narth and west perimeter of the parcel. Loading areas and
trash enclosures are located on the east. All service areas that contain overhead door and loading docks
are internalized and screened.

Landscaping

A minimum 15-foot-wide landscape buffer is shown along the southern and westemn edges of the site.
Interior to the site, landscaping is distributed throughout the parking lot and around portions of the
building footprints. The landscape materials include large trees, shrubs, and groundcover.



Elevations

The buildings have a contemporary architectural design consisting of tilt-up concrete panels with metal
canopies, glass store fronts, and vertical and horizontal reveal lines. There are muitiple surface
planes and variations consisting of walls that are off-set with contrasting design schemes. The height
of the buildings varies from 41 to 44 feet and has been designed to break up the roofline at the
endcaps of the building. The loading dock area will be screened from public view by the building and
screen wall along Sunset.

Floor Plans

The plans depict a bare shell distribution/warehouse building with mezzanines that will be constructed
with an open floor plan with future interior tenant improvements to adjust the space inside the buiiding
to meet the needs of future tenants.

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request. The exterior elevation shows schematic locations of where

signage may be intended to be placed on the building in the future.

Applicant’s Justification

This area has seen an increase in the development of primarily designed manufacturing and
commercial uses mixed with residential pockets of development. This project intends to bridge the
commercial uses with flex-space type uses. The contemporary design of the buildings compliments
the surrounding buildings and successfully screens the truck court from the right-of-way. The project is
designed to match the property directly North to have a cohesive street front along S Pioneer Way.

Surrounding Land Use

Parcel Number | Planned Land Use Zoning Existing Land Use
Category District .
Notth 163-34-411-009 | Business Employment M-D Designed
Manufacturing
South | 176-03-101-020 | Business Employment M-D Designed
Manufacturing
East 163-34-411-001, | Business Employment R-E and M-D Designed
163-34-401-023, Manufacturing and
163-34-499-002 Rural Estates
Residential, Public
_ , Right-of-Way
West 163-34-401-015, | Business Employment R-E and M-D Desighed
163-34-401-021 Manufacturing and
Rural Estates
Residential
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL.:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title 30.

Analysis
Current Planning
This request conforms to the Spring Valley Land Use Plan designation.

Zone Change
A conforming Zone Change is requested as a part of this application to change parcel number 163-34-

401-016 and 163-34-401-022 from R-E to M-D



Waiver of Standards

Alternative Design Standards

Request: S Pioneer Way driveway throat depth reduction fo 6°-6” on the ingress side and 16™-6" on the
egress side of the driveway minimum where 100'-0" is required '

Justification: S Pioneer Way is nof an arterial road and is a dead end at the property to the North. Due to
minimal traffic, there should not be issues with queuing. The driveway is for use primarily for automabile
traffic. No trucks will be entering/exiting at this driveway.

Request: Sunset Rd driveway throat depth reduction to 19'-9” on the ingress side and 66'-6" on the
egress side of the driveway, where 100°-0" is required.

Justification: The Sunset Rd driveway will strictly be for truck circulation. All automobile traffic will enter
through the S Pioneer Way driveway as the office entries face West.

Request: Not providing cross access to North adjacent property.

Justification:

1. APN 014 (Pioneer Business Center) to the north is its own commercial condo map/subdivision
with its own interests, the subject application will also be its own commercial condo
map/subdivision. Having the 2 connected is disadvantageous, for the applicant and all future
condo owners, adding a layer of complexity (maintenance, access, security, etc.). Furthermore,
the Pioneer Business Center has existing joint obligations with another condo map to the east. A
cross-access from the 016 lot to the 014 lot would create a further fayer of cost and complexity
unnecessarily. The properties will be divided by a retaining wall due to the grade differences,
making it difficult to provide cross access.

2, LVVWD has requested no utilities cross from one commercial condo map to another, for those
same reasons. Other utilities have made the same commentary, supporting the independent of
commercial condo map areas.

3. The applicant (Beedie) is the owner and developer of both this application, and the property to
the north and has an intimate knowledge of the design and contemplated design of the new
application. A cross access has been looked at from a technical and practical point of view several
times and it does not make sense (significant grade differential, that would negatively affect both
properties)

4. The accesses onto S Pioneer Way from both properties are not redundant and have unique
use for both properties

Reguest. Waiver of the standard requirement for the driveway on Pioneer Way to meet the minimum
departure distance of 190’ to reduction of 150°.

Justification: The CCFD have a requirement for any dead-end drive aisles not to exceed 150' in length.
We are attempting to limit the length of our on-site drive aisle to satisfy CCFD. Shifting the driveway
further North to meet the minimum departure distance alsc causes grading issues and makes it difficult to
adhere to the CCPW standard driveway design. Pioneer Way is only a 60' ROW and does not have a
through road headed North (it dead-ends), so we would expect traffic volumes on this portion of Pioneer
Way to be low.

Design Review

Design review request for alternative parking lot landscaping for half landscape diamonds in lieu of
landscape fingers. At the parking in front of the offices, proposing to install half landscape diamonds in
lieu of landscape fingers. This allows for additional customer parking directly in front of proposed entries.
Additional landscaping will be provided along the comer of Sunset Rd and S Pioneer Way. In our opinion,
this meets the intent of figure 30.64-14.

Design review request for increase fillffinished grade of 27,079.82 CU YD, 8.7 feet. The Applicant also



requests a Design Review to allow up to 8.7 feet of excess fill. There is approximately 10 feet of
elevation change across the property consisting of natural grade. A 0.5% sloping slab is being
proposed for the building. The driveway at Sunset Rd had to be humped to prevent water flowing to
the street. This hump sets the starting point for the site’s finish grade causing the fill amount
throughout the site.

The design of the building with the variations in building height breaks up the mass of a building. The
proposed landscaping also encourages perimeter and interior parking lot trees for shade and visual relief.
Based on meeting the policies for the building design the design review warrants approval.

Vacations

Request: Vacate existing patent easements on parcels 163-34-401-016 and 163-34-401-022. Vacate
existing 5° ROW along Pioneer way & the existing 3’ pedestrian access, streetlight, and traffic control
device easement along 163-34-411-014.

Justification: The patent easements will require to be vacated to allow our proposed building to span
across the 3 parcels. Access will be provided on Pioneer Way and Sunset and the necessary ROW and
easements will be granted by Final Map. The design intent is to provide detached sidewalk along the
property frontage. The 5 ROW vacation will allow us to move the ROW to back of curb and grant the
appropriate easements in its place through the Final Map — The vacation will keep the parcels ROW and
easement dedications consistent with the 2 Southerly parcels (163-34-401-016 & 163-34-401-022). We
intend to vacate the existing 3' ped access, streetlight and traffic control device easement since we are
required to grant a new 10’ ped access, streetlight and traffic control easement in its place. We would like
to include the patent easement vacation as part of the public hearing vacation application to vacate the &'
ROW along APN 163-34-411-014.

We are hopeful that this letter clearly describes the project and the intent of the proposed
development. If you have any questions or require any additional information, please contact our
office.

Should you have any questions or comments regarding the above-mentioned project, please feel free to
contact us.

Best Regards,

Chris Teachman, Principal
Lee & Sakahara Architects, Inc.






05/03/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

BEEDIE PIONEER SUNSET SUNSET RD/PIONEER WY
(TITLE 30)

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-23-500020-BEEDIE NV PROPERTY. LLC: /

TENTATIVE MAP for an industrial subdivision on 6.1 acre M-D ﬁ;zemgned
Manufacturing) (AE-60) Zone in the CMA Design Overlay Districl. N \/

Generally located on the northeast corner of Sunset Road and Piony r Way (alignment) w1thm
Spring Valley. MN/ge/syp (For possible action) \

RELATED INFORMATION: ' AN

APN:
163-34-401-016 & 022; 163-34-411-014 (
4

LAND USE PLAN: A\ v
SPRING VALLEY - BUSINESS EMPLOY‘VIENT
BACKGROUND: o
Project Description i
General Summary / ’/_\,

e Site Addrgss N/x )

s Site Acreé"ge 6.1/

e Number of I:mts 1

. n/

%eck\pe {ndusmé(gﬁb\dﬂz@/

Theplans show a het industrial subdmsnon ona 6.1 acre site. The site has street frontage along
/Slmset Roadto the south ahd Pionegr Way to the west.

“Prmr Lamd Use Requeits | - i o

| Applicafion | Request Action ' Date
 Namber ™ | | ]
ZC-1\698 06 | Reglassified the northern subject - parcel from R-E | Approved | January ‘
N | 10 M-D zoning ) - byBCC 2007 |
\

Surroundim: Land Use ) -

N | Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North & | Business Employment M-D Distribution centers
South B 3 D D | B —
East ' Business Employment |M-D&R-E ' Undeveloped ]
| West | Business Employment M-D & R-E Office/warehouse &

| undeveloped




The subject site is located within the Public Facilities Needs Assessment (PFNA) area.

Related Applications _ i
Application | Request 5
' Number N B S P s
7C-23-0104 | A zone change to reclassify the southern 2 parcels from R- to M-D zoning
with waivers for cross access requirements, reduced throat-depth, aid reduced |
| driveway departure distance; and design reviews for-a distribution center,
. alternative parking lot landscaping, and finished grade is a cmnpanion\ item on |
| |thisagenda. A A Y
VS-23-0105 | A request to vacate and abandon a 5 foot wide portion of right-of way being
Pioneer Way, government patent easements, and a streetlight ‘qzld traffic

| control easement is a companion item on this agerda. "\ N v
P 4 )
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: NV
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request:meets the goals and purposes of Title
30. : N\ <
Analysis
Comprehensive Planning \ ™ : P
This request meets the tentative map requi'semen’t§ ’as\outlined iKTi’ﬂe 3.
\ y v

Staff Recommendation — _/ P’
Approval. \ AN

e ,
If this request is ap 6ved1,‘it1’<=‘Board jaind/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standard¢ and purpose enumerated in the-Master Plan, and/or the Nevada Revised
Statutes. 1 N T /7

PRELIMINARY STAFF CO. NS:

Coniprehensive Planning |
a ,Qﬁ‘tiin\pennisﬁon ‘from Clark County Real Property Management to dedicate for over
“pavement and drainage c;iléh on DOA parcel 163-34-401-015.

o Applicant,is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change

" in circ\itmstagcés or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
been no-Substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that a final
map,for all, or a portion, of the property included under this application must be recorded

within 4 years or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review
¢ Drainage study and compliance;
s Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(2)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;
o Traffic study and compliance;



¢ TFull off-site improvements;
Right-of-way dedication to include 55 feet to the back of curb for Sunset Road, 25 feet to
the back of curb for Pioneer Way, and associated spandrel;

e 30 days to coordinate with Public Works - Design Division and to dedicate /afg}mcessary
right-of-way and easements for the Sunset Road improvement project;

» Coordinate with Public Works - Development Review for the med/aAmﬁ rration on

Sunset Road.

. Apphcant is advised that approval of this application will not pfe(ent Public &prks from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, T t t 30, or'previousand use
approvals; and that the installation of detached suiewaik eqpfr/e dedication to back

of curb, the vacation of excess right-of-way and >necessary \éasements for
utilities, pedestrian access, strectlights, and traffic confrol /\ \
Fire Prevention Bureau 4 NS / \‘/
e No comment. N\ v /,

Clark County Water Reclamation District (SQWRI)) \ N\
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocatk/)n@cleanwatel team. com and reference POC Tracking
#0008-2022 to obtain your POC exhibitiand that flow conmbum{ns exceeding CCWRD

estimates may require another POC, analys; N

% 4

TAB/CAC: P ¥ Y

APPROVALS: ‘

PROTESTS: yd

APPLICANT: BEEDIE. NV/I}ROP LLC

CONTACT: SC.TT KAY;6345 8. JO JLEVARD, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118

\\,
MR \‘\ \






TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

§ APP. NuMBER: | M-23-S00O020  pateruen._3-©°23
£ | PLANNER AssiGNED: G RC
B8 TENTATIVE MAP (TM) £ |maBcAC __ Spiny Valle, TAB/CAC DATE: & Y-11-273
& | PC MEETING DATE: __~
§ BCC MEETING DATE: S-3-23
FEE: 750
NAME: Beedie {Ploneer Sunsat) NV Property LLC
E o |ApDRESS: 3030 Ginors Dhersion
B ciry: Bumaby STATE: BC____ zip; Y5G 384 (Canada)
gg TELEPHONE: 4037244625 CELL: NA
E-MAIL: craig.maclellan@beedie.ca
¥
NAME: Baedie (Pionear Sunsat) NV Property LLC
£ | ApDRESS: 3030 Gimore Diversion
§ CiTy; Bumaby STATE: BC___ zip; V5C 384 (Canada)
& | reLEPHONE: 403-7244625 ceLL: NA
b E-MAIL: C@ig.macisiangbeedie.ca REF CONTACT ID #: NA
£ NAME: ScotiKay
8 ADDRESS: 6345 S Jones Boulevard
§ CiTY: Los Vegas STATE: W zip, 89118
£ | TeLepHONE: 7023658312 - CELL:
8 E-MAIL: Scott-kay@lochsa.com REF CONTACTID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 163-34-411-014, 163-34-401-016, 163-34-401-022

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: S Pioneer Way and W Sunset Rd
TENTATIVE MAP NAME: Beedie Pionger Sunset

I.Wh)hemmndmmuvumsimWam)tham-m}dmmrdmh’?uﬂohdﬂnmﬁyimmin(hisappﬁmim.or(am,are)amemiuwﬂﬁed’ o
mgw:upp@mimmcmcmcm:mammmmmmm,um.mammwwmandan the atatements and answers
contained harein are in aft respects true and comrect 1o the best of my knowiedge #nd belief, and the undarsigned understands that this application must be complele and accurete
befora 8 haaring can be conducted. (I, We) siso authorize the Clark County Comprahensive Planning Depariment, or its designes, to entar the premises and to insta? any required

signs on said property for the purpose ic of the proposed application.
/;mm Ryen K. Beedie
perty Owner ature)* . Property Owner (Print)
BRGACe. 08 Brendn Coombicy .
2 HVLE WL WILSON

Rarrister & Solicitor

m weon ___ JUW ﬁf D22 om 3030 GILMORE DIVERSION
[ BURNABY, B.C. V5G 334

Telephona: (604) 309-8716

1 Corpor ion of authorfty (or equivalent), power of atiorney, or signature documentation is required If the applicant and/or property owner
.Mﬁm;m_wmmmwmm' - i

Rev. 1/5722






05/03/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL PATRICK LN/TOMSIK ST
(TITLE 30) N
PUBLIC HEARING

APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

7.C-23-0122-PN IL, INC. \

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 9.5 acres from an R-E (Rural Estates RL‘bldt, ritial) Zoneb)man R-2
(Medium Density Residential) Zone. AN
USE PERMIT for a residential Planned Unit Development (PUD).

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduee right-of-way width dedication.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a detach: smgle family residential Planned Unit
Development; and 2) finished grade. \ _ '

Generally located on the north side of Patrick Lane and the east side of Tomsik Street within
Spring Valley. MN/jor/syp (For possible?‘~ ion

RELATED INFORMATION:

N .
APN: _— \ \> /
163-33-201-018 /\/

7 }
USE PERMIT: /'\ i \
Allow a detached smgle fgmﬂy resxdennal planx\ied u;,m development.

/

WAIVER OF DEVELOP NT STANDARDS:
Reduce the right-of-way mdﬂw of Tomsik Street to 48 feet where 60 feet is required

per ymon 30.32:030 {8 20% dec\rease)

N
PESIGNREVIEWS:, y
/ 1. ’Plaxmed Unit Developme for detached single family residential homes.
2. Tnprease ﬁmshecfg grade’to 48 inches where a maximum of 36 inches is the standard per

LY Umform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 33% increase).

LAN{} USE P{AN 7
SPRING VALLEY - MID-INTENSITY SUBURBAN NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)

BACKG D:
Project Description
General Summary
e Site Acreage: 9.5
s Number of Lots: 95
e Density (dwac): 9.9



Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 3,244 (gross/net)/3,833 (gross/net)
Project Type: Planned Unit Development for single family detached residences
Number of Stories: 2 and 3

Building Height (feet): 35 maximum /\ N\
Square Feet: 2,255 (minimum)/3,074 (maximum) /
Open Space Required/Provided: 0.5 acres/0.6 acres

e & & o & @

Site Plans _ :

This is a conforming zone change request from R-E zoning to R- zoning for a single family
detached Planned Unit Development (PUD). The plans depi t\a‘ 'rg,sff[:i;fal devel}}pment
consisting of 95 lots on 9.5 acres with a density of 9.9 dwel}iﬁéf unity'per acre. The minimum
and maximum lot sizes are 3,244 square feet and 3,833 squafe feet” The overall scf‘ugre footage
for Lots 65 thru Lot 86 are below 3,300 square feet, whieh is minhﬁfn} lot size fe\r th;)(&
zoning district. Furthermore, the development will offef 0.6 actes cf/&')’pen pace where 0,5 acres
is required per Title 30. The open space areas will feature amenities suck as, but not limited to,
benches, dog waste stations, and pedestrian walkways. d

kY ¢
A EN

Access fo the site is provided via 1 privatc'ér‘;t} setween thé‘,\southe}ngmst property line along
Patrick Lane, and the northermmost propéf‘ty line (Oquepdo Road). In agdition, Lots 1 thru Lot
31 on the west side of the developmentwill fgnf\e westward and. residents will have access to
these lots via Tomsik Street. Lots 32 ‘thru L\o’t\95 and the céq}réllly located open spaces
(Common Lots A and B) will be accessed via the private street thag is 43 feet wide on the eastern
half of the subject parcel. The-private street will have a 5{oot wide sidewalk on the east side of
the street. In addition, pédestrian dccess i8 availablefor Ihé open spaces via Tomsik Street.
Immediately east of fhe subject parcel is & future’Regional Flood Control District facility,
approximately 205 feet west of) Cimmaron Road. The applicant will install a protective wall
along the easternmiost perimetep‘wall 1o comply with Section 30.56.040(C)(#2).

v ~_
Per Title 30, many of the development standgfd\s for planned unit developments arc established
by a use it_process based on The plans ‘that are approved for the project by the Board of
Coumymageréﬂ The minimum setbacks for each of the single family units are as
fo}h{wsz . N
'Front garage — 20 feet
Front portion of the residence — 10 feet
Interior side setbéck -5 feet
Rear building setback — 15 feet
Rear patio cover setback — 3 feet
Corner —-/i’() feet
Minimm lot size (square feet): 3,244 square feet

The submitted plans show that the applicant will reduce the building setback for rear patio covers
from project perimeters to 3 feet where a minimum of 10 feet is required within Planned Unit
Developments (PUD). This would affect the parcels along the easternmost property line only,
and the rear yards face eastward toward the Clark County Regional Flood Control facility and
are not abutting residences.



Lastly, the applicant is also showing a 4 foot retaining/6 foot screen wall as a part of the
proposed protective wall as required by Public Works since there is a future Regional Flood
Control facility to the west. The location of the 4 foot retaining/6 foot screen wall is along the
perimeter of the easternmost property line of the development. There are no residences to the
west, and this wall will support site drainage and increased finished grade requireprients.

Landscaping / .
The plans depict detached sidewalks to be provided along Patrick Lane afid OquendoRoad, and

an attached sidewalk along Tomsik Street since this right-of-way will be reduged to be 48 feet
wide. The proposed project will offer 0.6 acres (26,136 squ‘a?’fgct opén space\within
Common Lots A and B, where 0.5 acres (23,659 square feet) is, requi %r Titie’{(). The'\open
space areas will feature amenities such as, but not limited to; benc)::&%,i dog waste sgations,\‘and

pedestrian walkways. /s
<7
v/

Elevations \

The elevation plans depict 7 total model residences; 2 plans are gigr/f story residences; and 5
plans are for 3 story model homes with muliple elevatioh\desi \with a maximum building
height of 35 feet. The proposed models depict Stugeo exterior walls, pitched roof styles, stucco
pop-outs, and stone veneer. Balcony op;i‘f;ns will be-leatured on the g‘}}{\t and rear elevation of

the second and third story of some of the model residences. "\ >
ry 3 L \\ \//

Floor Plans \\‘ \

The floor plans depict 7 flopr plans with area\ranging between a minimum of 2,255 to a

maximum of 3,074. Them inclu@e bedrooms, bathrooms, balconies, a den, kitchen

areas, and 2 car garag?/ \ \ /ml5

Applicant’s Justifieation /\} / \ /

The applicant is ‘applying\{’zcy/za speciat-use permif to allow for a Planned Unit Development

(PUD), which will ‘allow for 10 units per acre-and the applicant is proposing 95 single family

units on 9.5 gross acies, whichjm’%de\x%;y of 9.9 dwelling units per acre. Currently, the site is

zoned R-F with a Land Use of\Mid-Intensity Suburban Neighborhood, which allows up to 10

dwelling units per acre “with a PUD. The applicant is proposing an R-2 PUD development,

/wﬁich i condgrming t th‘éxgurrent land use plan, and the proposed density is below 10 dwelling

¢ units per acre.\ The property igAocated on the north side of Patrick Lane, the south side of

“Oquendo. Road, \gast of} Tomhi*l{ Street and west of a future Regional Flood Control District

facility. The design review is being requested to increase the finished grade over the maximum
36"inches allpwed by Title 30. The current site is constrained by existing roadways on 3 of the 4
sides; and in bfder to-provide positive drainage the site will have areas that require a maximum
fill depth of 4 feet (48 inches). The proposed development is harmonious to the surrounding R-2
residences to the‘horth and to the west.

2




Surrounding Land Use E——— .
: Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use

North | Mid-Intensity Suburban | P-F & R-2 |Single  family  residential, ‘
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) undeveloped, and futur¢ Regional |
R - | ' Flood Control Distrief facilit? |
' South | Business Employment M-D | Undeveloped |
' East | Mid-Intensity Suburban | R-E | Future Regional Fiood\ Control
| Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) | | District facility & undeveloped
West | Mid-Intensity Suburban ‘ R-2 | Single family residential \ |
|| Neighborhood (up to 8 dw/ac) | L AN |
: N\
Related Applications L LN _\_
Application | Request .
' Number [ / '\/ / 4

VS-23-0123 | A request to vacate and abandon pogtions of rights-of-way being Patrick

| Lane, Oquendo Road, and Tomsik Streetis a compafion item on this aggnda._{
TM-23-500024 | A tentative map for 95 lgts and 6 common elements for a Planned Unit |

| Development is a comparion ifern on this agenda.

i

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \ R Vi
The applicant shall demonstrate that the pxjopose}}g%ucst meets the goals and purposes of Title

30.
V4
Analysis
Comprehensive Planning
Zone Change / a \
The applicants request fo reclassify’ the subject pdrcel from R-E zoning to R-2 zoning is
consistent to the existing R-2Zoned single fam i__Wésidential developments to the north, east, and
west. This request is also a conforming zone ghfange and is compatible to the approved land uses
in the are supports this Tequest._
in th//a«&%\m{ equest~_
Use'Permit #1 and Desigh Review ¢ 1
A use permit is & discretiongry lang use application that is considered on a case by case basis in
_consideration of Title 30 and the Master Plan. One of several criteria the applicant must
"e\stablish is that the use is appropriate at the proposed location and demonstrate the use shall not
resultina sgbsia?tial or indue adverse effect on adjacent properties.

A L 4 £
A PUD is intended to‘maximize flexibility and innovation in residential development by utilizing
area sensitive site planning and design to achieve a desirable mixture of compatible land use
patterns ‘that jffélude efficient pedestrian and vehicular traffic systems, streetscapes, and
residential arfienities. The plans show that Lots 32 thru Lot 95 face one another toward a private
street oriented north to south, which creates a canyon like effect. However, the applicant
implemented a centrally located open space arca which is accessible via pedestrian access from
Tomsik Strect and via the private street. The location of the open space helps break the
transition of consecutive residences along 1 street. Aside from implementing dog waste stations,

walking paths, and benches within the open space, staff recommends that the applicant provide a



tot lot with shade structures within the open spaces so that these areas can be fully utilized by the
residents, and it helps promote an area for neighbors to connect and provide a safe recreational
space.

Lots 1 thru Lot 31 face existing R-2 zoned single family residences and Tomsik Street to the
west. Staff finds that developing the subject parcel will allow for street improvemerits along
Tomsik Street which include an attached sidewalk and promotes pedestrian safety. Ftrthermore,
the proposed single family home interior side yard, corner side yard, and iront yard se{backs are
comparable to existing residences to the north, west, and east {adjacent to Cimmardn Road).
Staff supports these requests. A )
ppo q \ \\
Public Works - Development Review ~
Waiver of Development Standards #2 / \
Staff has no objection in the reducing Tomsik Street from a 60 foot rigl}’g,aof-way to a 48 foot

right-of-way as Tomsik Street ends to the north and soufh‘ of the Site. 7

e
Design Review #2 £

This design review represents the maxi:mn/n\grade differepce within the boundary of this
application. This information is based oga/prelimin.ar_v. data to gt the worst case scenario. Staff
will continue to evaluate the site through the technical studies, requir/éd for this application.
Approval of this application will not prevent stail from requiring an-alternate design to meet
Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous lind use approval. v

A

Department of Aviation , \

The property lies just/Outside the AE-60 (60-65 DNL) noise contour for the Harry Reid

International Airpor;»ﬁ%d isstbject to continuing aire\raﬁ noise and over-flights. Future demand

for air travel and (ai"rport gherations is expected to increase significantly. Clark County intends to

continue to upgrade the He Rei&"‘tme@yt’ Airport facilities to meet future air traffic
L

demand.

Staff Rmn@aﬁ}n
Appfoval. NN\ \,

N \.ﬂ
/If this"’ij}squa\rs‘ approved, the I/S,egrd and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
\yim the standards and ipurpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Stwtutes. ’

, % /
PRELIMINAKY STAFF CONDITIONS:
Comp -Shensive Planning

» NoRebolution of Intent and staff to prepare an ordinance to adopt the zoning;
Provide a tot lot with shade structures within the open space areas;

No roof top decks;
Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning

inspection.

e @ ¢



*

Public Works - Development Review yd \\ //\\ ,
SR

Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an éxtension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenetd or there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; and that the use
permit, waiver of development standards, and design reviews mugtCommerice within 4
years of approval date or they will expire. /l‘ -

\

Drainage study and compliance; \ .
Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed e /ﬁ‘t’évat__ion differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are need}diije mi(tig‘ate dmi}xgge through the s}té;
Traffic study and compliance; ; s s v
Full off-site improvements; /

30 days to coordinate with Public Works - Design Bgvision and to dedicate any necessary

right-of-way and easements for the Fl/amy.%gf), Cimarron Branch improvement project.
Applicant is advised that the insta]ldtion o ‘@ached sidewalks:will require the vacation

(V'

. by ahe e -
of excess right-of-way and granting necessary casements for utilities, pedestrian access,

streetlights, and traffic control or ég:ecut&‘ Licenseand Magntex}aﬁ'ce Agreement for non-
standard improvements in the right-of-way; \d that approval-6f this application will not
prevent Public Works from requiring an ‘alternate desig}vto meet Clark County Code,
Title 30, or previoxf;}m‘use\?pprovgls. v i

# 3 <

Department of Aviation

Fire Prevention Bureau

Applicant /is/ﬁvis;d ’that;issuirgg a stan‘c@-alone noise disclosure statement to the purchaser
or renter{of each residential’ unit in ‘the proposed development and to forward the

%,

completed and recorded noise disctesure statements to the Department of Aviation's

Noise Office: is strongly-encouraged;, that the Federal Aviation Administration will no
rove remedil%m\mﬁigation measures for incompatible development

impacted By aircraft operations which was constructed after October 1, 1598; and that

funds will notbe available'in the future should the residents wish to have their buildings
(purchased or soundproofed.”

N,
N

e No comment.

A

Clark County nge’i'- Reclamation District (CCWRD)
o Applicant‘is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for

this p;o’fect', to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0113-2023 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: PNII, INC
CONTACT: JENNIFER VERAS, GCW ENGINEERING, 1355 S§. RAINBOW

BOULEVARD, LAS VEGAS, NV 89146

-






LAND USE APPLICATION
DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE .
APP, NUMBER: 2C-23-0122 DATEFILED: _3-7-23
PLANNER ASSIGNED: __ G RLC
il
0 TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) |,<|_ TABICAC: 5p r ,3 Vﬂvlh_,p TABI/CAC DATE: ﬂ -N-2 4
& ZONE CHANGE & | PC MEETING DATE: -
il CONFORMING (zC) BCC MEETING DATE: _ 5~ 3-273
01 NONCONFORMING (NZC) fee: 33 375
USE PERMIT (UC)
VARIANCE (vC) name; PN I, Inc.
. 7255 S Tenaya Way, Suite 200
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & g |ADDRESS: ki
STANDARDS (WS) w g ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip. 89113
o — .
DESIGN REVIEW (DR) E TELEPHONE: CELL:
E-MAIL: kendrasaffie@pultegroup.com
ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
0 STREET NAME/ name: PN 1L Inc.
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E ADDRESS: 7255 S Tenaya Way, Suite 200
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS WC) gg cITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip; 89113
& TELEPHONE: CELL:
(SEARAL ALRUCATIONS < | e-MaIL: kendra.saffle@pultegroup.com _ REF CONTAGT 1D #:
0 ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME ET) ~ | NAME: GCW/ Jennifer Veras
& | ADDRESS: 1555 S Rainbow Bivd
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION 8 | cmy: LasVegas oTATE: NV 7ips 89145
[’ ]
01 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE: CELL:
8 | E-maL: Jveras@gowengineering.com  REF CONTACT ID #:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBERs): 163-33-201-018

PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: |omsik/Patrick/Gguendo

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Residential Subdivision

{I, Wa) the undersigned swear and say that {I am, We are) the ownar(s) of record on the Tax Rolia of the propsnly involved in thils application, or (am, ars) stherwise quatified to Initiste
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal descriplion, aft plans, and drawings attached hereto, end ol the slatements and snswars contained
hersin are in all respects trus and comect to the bast of my kntwiedge and balisf, and the undersigned understands that this application must be compista and accursts before a
hearing can be conducled. (J, We) also suthorize the Clark County Comprehansive Planning Depairiment, or its designes, lo enter tha pramises and to install any required signs on

said proparty for tha purpose of advising the public of the proposed application. /
/
B oo C :@/ IR g

Property Owner (Signaturs)* Property Owner (Print)

[ s
stareor ol S

Q. WAMIRE

COUNTYOF ("1, - 3 ) \ NOTARY PUBLIC
SUBSCRIBED AND SwgnnBeroREMEON . | | 2L oamg ' STATE OF NEVADA

i Fiogsin L s iyl ! My Commission Expires: 8-15-23

— S } Cartificate No: 89-57610-1

ﬁgﬁg_— 3&:_ ol i, AP, A-.’-;»_.wam

- . L

*NOTE: Corporale declaraion of Authority {or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andlor property owner
Is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representalive capacity.

Rev. 2H5/22



GC\W

ENGINEERS . SURVEYORS

764-A231
February 8, 2023

Clark County Current Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

RE: Department of Aviation Sales Unit 5 Parcel 3 APN’s 163-33-201-018, Approximately 9.17
+/- Gross Acres
Request for Design Review, Waivers, Zone Change, and Vacation

To whom it may concern:

On behalf of our client, Pulte Group, Inc., GCW. Inc. (GCW) is respectfully applying for the above
fand use items.

Project Description:

The project is located on the current Department of Aviation site with approved zoning of R-E (2 units
per acre). The property is located on the north side of Patrick Lane, the south side of Oquendo Road,
east of Tomsik Street and west of a future Clark County Regional Flood Contro! District Facility.

Zone Change
Currently the site is zoned R-E with a Land Use of Mid-intensity Suburban Neighborhood, which allows

up to 8 du/acre or 10 du/acre with a PUD. We are proposing to change the zoning to R-2 PUD, which
is conforming to the cutrent land use, and the proposed density is 9.97 du/acre.

Deslan Review:

The Design Raview is being requested to increase the finished grade over the maximum 36" per Clark
County Title 30.32.40.a.9.b. The current site is a parcel from the September DOA auction and is
constrained by existing roadways on 3 of the 4 sides, and in order to provide positive drainage the site
will have areas that require a maximum fill depth of 4'.

Use Permit (PUD):

The applicant is applying for a special use permit to allow for a Planned Unit Development (PUD),
which will allow for 10 units per acre and the applicant is proposing 85 single-family units on 9.53 gross
acres, which is a density of 9.97 du/acre. Currently, the applicant is planning for single-family detached
units with a 2-car garage. The minimum lot size is 3,244 square feet and the maximum lot size is 3,833
square feet. The proposed subdivision will have homes fronting on Tomsik Street, with a parallel road
with access points on Patrick Lane and Oquendo Road. The setbacks will conform to the R-2 Setbacks
in Title 30.40. The site is offering 7 floor plans — 2 plans are 2-story (2622 and 2623), and 5 plans are
3-story (2626-2, 2630-2, 3027-1, 3029-1 and 3030-2). The livable square footage ranges from 2,255
sqft to 3,074 sgft and the maximum height for all of the plans is 35'.

The proposed development has open space centrally focated in the community, with a pedestrian
access point to Tomsik Sireet. The open space is large and centrally located for the residents to utilize.

1565 South Rainbow Boulevard 702.804.2000 Info@gecwengineering.com
Las Vegas, Nevada 89146 702.804.2299



February 8, 2023
Page 2

The proposed open space amenities are to include but are not limited to the following:

¢ Benches
e Dog waste station
» Pedestrian walkways to provide connectivity.

Below are the proposed setbacks for the proposed Single Family detached product:5
20' - Front garage

10’ — Front forward living

5'- Side

15’ - Rear

3'- Rear patio

10’ - Corner

Minimum Lot size — 3,240 sqft

Deviations from Standard Code:

1. Title 30.64.050 ~ Retaining Wall Helght
Standard: 3 of retaining wall with 6’ screen wall.

Requested Waiver: Allow 4' of retaining wall with 6’ screen wall.

Justification: This condition is at the east side of the site where the future CCRFCD
Facility will be constructed. Currently, the grading quantities are near a
balance, and the additional height will allow the quantities to remain near

balance.

Waivers

1. Title 30.52.030a-1D — Street Requirements — Dedication of Right of Way

Standard: Dedicate Right of Way for local streets minimum 60 feet in width — Tomsik

St

Requested Waiver: Reduce Right of Way to 48’ from Patrick Lane to Oquendo Rd (38’ Back of

Curb to Back of Curb with 5’ Sidewalk both sides)

Justification: Tomsik Street terminates at Patrick Lane and Oquendo Road at this
location. Tomsik St will function as a subdivision street and will not require

the larger right-of-way..

Tentative Map and Vacation:

We are also submitting the Tentative Map proposing the 95 single-family units along with a Vacation

application package. The vacation application is for the following:

« North 5 along Patrick Lane — This vacation of right-or-way along Patrick Lane is being
requested to permit the required detached sidewalk along the north side of Patrick Lane.

1555 South Rainbow Boulevard 702.804.2000 info@gcwengineering.com

Las Vegas, Nevada 89146 702.804.2299



February 8, 2023
Page 3

» South &' along Ogquendo Road — This vacation of right-or-way along Oguendo Road is being
requested to permit the required detached sidewalk along the south side of Oquendo Road.

¢ East 12’ along Tomsik St — This vacation of right-or-way along Tomsik St is being requested
to reduce the right of way from 60" fo 48’. A companion waiver application has been submitted
to reduce this right-of-way.

if you have any questions or clarifications, please call me at (702) 804-2153.

Cordially,

Wesiey T. Petty, PE
Vice President

1655 South Rainbow Boulevard 702.804.2000 : info@gcwengineering.com
Las Vegas, Nevada 89146 " 702.804.2299
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RIGHT-OF-WAY PATRICK LN/TQMSIK ST
(TITLE 30)

05/03/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
V8-23-0123-PN 11 INC.:

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being qundo ad ‘iocated tween
Tomsik Street and Cimarron Road; a portion of right-of-way being Patiick Lane | ated between
Tomsik Street and Cimarron Road; and a portion of right-of-way béing Tomsik Street loc\a;\ed
between Oquendo Road and Patrick Lane within Spring Valley (dascngpﬁ‘n on file). MN/Jor/ sip
(For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

A
N
APN:
163-33-201-018 .
LAND USE PLAN: \ NV

SPRING VALLEY - MID-INTENSITY SUBURBAN NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND: - e

. | “

Project Description.” s A
The submitted pl,aﬁg depict the, vacation and aband;mment of portions of rights-of-way being
Patrick Lane, Oquendo Road and Tomsik Street. ,Fi’ve feet of right-of-way will be vacated along
Patrick Lane and Oquendo Aﬁioad to allow the cBnstruction of detached sidewalks. The east 12

feet of right-of-way éigng Tom{ﬁm@he vacated to reduce the street width to 48 feet.

Surrounding Land*Use . 5

}__ | Planned Land Use Category | Zoning I oning District | Existing LandUse |

| North Mld-Intensxty \ . Suburban | | P-F & R-2 Single family residential,
.Nexghbqrhood (up to*s dufac) undeveloped, & future Regional

\ E ) | Flood Control District facility

South [ Busmqgs@& Jloyment M-D Undeveloived

'East, | Mid-Intensi Suburban | R-E ' Future Regional "Flood Control

A\ Ncp-hbo;hé)yd (up to 8 du/ac) B | District facility & undeveloped
‘ West "Mld-lntens:ty Suburban | R-2 Single family residential

| Neighborhood (upto8du/ac) | -




Application Request
Number - 4 ]
| 2C-23-0122 A zone change to reclassify 9.5 acres from R-E zoning to R-2 z0ning for a
| Planned Unit Development is a companion item on this agenda. ] )

TM-23-500024 | A tentative map for 95 lots and 6 common elements for'a Planned Unit '
| Development is a companion item on this agenda. '

AY
LY
kY

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \ ,an/\ N
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request mee?h@ ‘go‘aig, d pyrposes bf Title
30. N N\, Y

‘.\)
Analysis \ N/
Public Works - Development Review > SN

\
Staff has no objection to the vacation of right-of-way that is not‘\né/cess;.& for site, drainage, or
roadway development.
, \4
Staff Recommendation /
Approval. { \ |

If this request is approved, the Board and/or CMSiOﬂ fi tl{é{_tpe application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Pl Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes. — ' //
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDIT fQNS: |
Vs ‘ f/-\ i
Comprehensive (P«’E(nning’ y v/
o Satisfy uti‘lisy comb@fés’ Tequir ts. //
¢ Applicant is\advised that the County i"currently rewriting Title 30 and future land use
}gplita%)l’lé, "i;lcludingZWns/for extensions of time, will be reviewed for

Ve

.~€onformarreg with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
~  in circumstanses or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
ﬁt@ﬂ;e extensjon of tim]e/may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has
‘been 06 substantial work” towards completion within the time specified; and that the
recording, of the orde¥ of vacation in the Office of the County Recorder must be

completed within 2 years of the approval date or the application will expire.

. )
Public Work) - Development Review
¢ 30 days to.coordinate with Public Works - Design Division and to dedicate any necessary
right-of-way and easements for the Flamingo, Cimarron Branch improvement project;
e Vagation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
o Revise legal description, if necessary, prier to recording.
s Applicant is advised that the installation of detached sidewalks will require the
recordation of this vacation of excess right-of-way and granting necessary easements for
utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights, and traffic control.



Fire Prevention Bureau
o No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
¢ No objection.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

LY
APPLICANT: PNIL INC / \\/

CONTACT:  JENNIFER VERAS, GCW ENGIN ERING/ 1555 S\§AINB\QW
BOULEVARD, LAS VEGAS, NV 89146
N \//






VACATION APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

app.NuMBER:_V S-23-02"3  paterwen: $-7°23

i VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) § PLANNER ASSIGNED: (> RL
0 EASEMENT(S) e TAECAC'__SM%ME.y__. TAB/CAC DATE:_4-11-273
, = | PC MEETING DATE:
@ RIGHT(S)-OF-WAY
Ex*rENss(o:l OF TIME (ET) g scc weemwe oare:_S3-25
a [N
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): Y | FEE -2
wame: PN 1L, Inc
Z « | AbbRess: 7255 S Tenaya Way, Suite 200
5 £ | crry: Las Vegas state: NV zp; 89113
g O | TELEPHONE: CELL:
e-maiL: kendra.saffle@pultegroup.com
e, PN, Inc
E ADDRESS: 7255 S Tenaya Way, Suite 200
8 |ciry: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zie: 89113
§ TELEPHONE: 7 ‘ CELL:
g-maiL: kendra.saffle@pultegroup.com o REF CONTACT ID #:
g | NAME: GCW / Jennifer Veras
g ADDRESS:1555 S Rainbow Blvd
g | ciry: Las Vegas staTe: NV zip: 89146
§ TELEPHONE: 702-804-2096 _CELL:
8 | e-waw: jveras@gcwengineering.com REF CONTACT 1D #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(g); 163-33-201-018

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: | omsik/Patrick/Oquendo

1, (We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, Wa are) the awner(s) of recard on e Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, e {am, are) otherwisa qualified & initiate
this application under Clark County Cods; that the infosmation on the attached logal description, ali plans, and drewings atfached herelo, and alf the statements and answers contained
herein are in &1l respecis true and correct to e best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complate and accurata before a heasing

can be eonducted. p
_— ,_/ — /
/ \‘- [} A
— == "4 — _L ’I:f:? Al ZTNPDEXKSEL
Property 0wner {Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF NEVADA | I
COUNTY OF | | B

B.WAYMIRE
NOTARY PUBLIC

BUBSCRISED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON
By | Fa ¢

NOTARY } = .
PUBLIC: . || [V o4 TV M

STATE OF ?EVADA

B RBPPP

.| *NOTE: Corporate declaratlon of authority {or equivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property
owner Is a corporatian, parinesship, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacily.

Rev. 115/22




GC\W

ENGINEERS . SURVEYORS

764-A231
January 25, 2023

Clark County Current Planning
500 South Grand Ceniral Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

RE: Department of Aviation Sales Unit 5 Parcel 3 APN’s 163-33-201-018, Approximately 9.17
+/- Gross Acres
Request for Design Review, Waivers, Zone Change, and Vacation

To whom it may concern;

On behalf of our client, Pulte Group, Inc., GCW. Inc. (GCW) is respectfully applying for the above
land use items.

Project Description:

The project is located on the current Department of Aviation site with approved zoning of R-E (2 units
per acre). The property is located on the north side of Patrick Lane, the south side of Oquendo Road,
east of Tomsik Street and west of a future Clark County Regional Flood Control District Facility.

Vacation:
The proposed vacation is for the following:

¢ North § along Patrick Lane — This vacation of right-or-way along Patrick Lane is being
requested to permit the required detached sidewaik along the north side of Patrick Lane.

» South § along Oquendo Road — This vacation of right-or-way along Oquendo Road is being
requested to permit the required detached sidewalk along the south side of Oquendo Road.

+ East 12’ along Tomsik St — This vacation of right-or-way along Tomsik St is being requested
to reduce the right of way from 60’ to 48’. A companion waiver application has been submitted
to reduce this right-of-way.

If you have any questions or clarifications, please call me at (702) 804-2153.

Cordially,

Wesley T. Petty, PE
Vice President

1655 South Rainbow Boulevard 2 702.804.2000 info@gcwengineering.com
lLas Vegas, Nevada 89146 702.804.2299



05/03/23 BCC AGENDA SHEET

CIMARRON & PATRICK PHASE 3 PATRICK LN/TOMSIK ST
(TITLE 30)

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-23-500024-PN 11, INC:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 95 lots and 6 common lots on 9.5 acres in- an R-2 (Medium

Density Residential) Zone in the CMA Design Overlay District. \\ \ \

Generally located on the north side of Patrick Lane and the east sidé of Tomsik Street Wﬁbin

Spring Valley. MN/jot/syp (For possible action) / ' \,\ /
N

I o N N

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: /,/ ™~ AN

163-33-201-018 \ N

LAND USE PLAN: \ NN S

SPRING VALLEY - MID-INTENSITY SUBURB\A/ NEIGHBORNOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND: N ya%

Project Description \\
General Summary ~ . )
Site Acreggé: 9.&/} / a

Number of Lots: 95, o
Density (du/ac): 9.9

ind Maijmum Lot Size{square feet): 3,244 (gross/net)/3,833 (gross/net)

 ~Project Typa Planned Unit Development for single family residences
/e Open Space Required/Provided: 0.5 acres/0.6 acres

- }\\ VN

> & 5 @

{ s, \ !
<{Proieci:“ Description L \“x\//

“‘The applicant is'proposing a Planned Unit Development (PUD) for single family detached
réaidences\*tp be constructed on APN 163-33-201-018. The site has an overall total acreage of
9.5%acres with va?f densit§ of 9.9 dwelling units per acre where 10 dwelling units per acre is the
maximum density aj}{wed per Table 30.24-1. Furthermore, the development will offer 95 single
family "ngsidentia;lffots with 6 common elements, and 0.6 acres of open space where 0.5 acres is
required "per Pitle 30. Access to the site is provided via 1 private street between the
southernmost property line along Patrick Lane, and the northernmost property line (Oquendo
Road). In addition, Lots 1 thru Lot 31 on the west side of the development will face westward
and residents will have access to these lots via Tomsik Street. Lots 32 thru Lot 95 and the
centrally located open spaces (Common Lots A and B) will be accessed via the private street that
is 43 feet wide on the eastern half of subject parcel. The private street will have a 5 foot wide
sidewalk on the east side of the street. In addition, pedestrian access is available for the open
spaces via Tomsik Street. The open space areas will feature amenities such as, but not limited to,
benches, dog waste stations, and pedestrian walkways. The plans depict detached sidewalks to




be provided along Patrick Lane and Oquendo Road adjacent to the development, and an attached
sidewalk along Tomsik Street since this right-of-way is only 48 feet wide. Immediately east of
the subject parcel is a future Regional Flood Control District facility, approximately 205 feet
west of Cimmaron Road. / A

\>

5
e

Surrounding Land Use o / Y A
| | Planned Land Use Category " Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North | Mid-Intensity Suburban | P-F & R-2 Single family residential,
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) | undeveloped, & future Regional
_ ; | Flood Conirol District facility, |
' South | Business Employment M-D | Undeveloped N
' East | Mid-Intensity Suburban | R-E | Puture Rzgiﬁnal Flood Control
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) "District facility & undeveloped
| eeedtpetakd | Y RO
West | Mid-Intensity Suburban | R-2 ‘ Single family residential
|| Neighborhood (up to 8 dw/ac) | N L . |
Related Applications ’ NN N
Application ' Request
. Number

| ZC-23-0122 | A zone change to reclass\ify 9.5 acres frém R-E /z‘g_)rﬁng to R-2 zoning for a ‘
| Planned Unit Development is a companion item dn this agenda.

| VS-23-0123 | A request tp-vavate and abandon pOrtions of x;ights-of-way being Patrick Lane, |

' Oquendo-Road, and“Tomsik Street is aompdnion item on thisagenda.

e .
STANDARDS FORAPPROVAL:
The applicant shall demohstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30' ,‘\‘/ - ~_ \1//

Analysis — \
Comprehensive Planning ]
T;;is’ requﬁgmeets the tentative map requirements as outlined in Title 30.

y; Vg

“ Department of Aviation "
‘The property liés just ‘outside the AE-60 (60-65 DNL) noise contour for the Hamry Reid
International Airport and is subject to continuing aircraft noise and over-flights. Future demand
for ajr travel g&d" airport operations is expected to increase significantly. Clark County intends to
continue to upgradfef*the Harry Reid International Airport facilities to meet future air traffic
demand.,

AN %

Staff Recomimendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, and/or the Nevada Revised
Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
s Applicant is advised that the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and fupure land use

applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditiofis to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not gdmmenced or, there has
been no substantial work towards completion within the time §pecified; and% final
map for all, or a portion, of the property included under thi Hcafién must be r \(\)rded

within 4 years or it will expire. / \
AN
Public Works - Development Review N ’
¢ Drainage study and compliance; N

*®

Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevalibn differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed@g mmgate drainage through the site;

Traffic study and compliance; - y \
Full off-site improvements; 4 \\ "
30 days to coordinate with Public/Works - Design Dnvxsmn and té dedicate any necessary

right-of-way and easements for the Flam‘q%\ , Cimairon Bx‘anch provement project.
Applicant is advised that the installation 0 egtached s:d%g}je will require the vacation
of excess right-of-way and grantmg nece ;?, easements “for utilities, pedestrian access,
streetlights, and traffj 1 or exécute aFicensgand ¥ {aintenance Agreement for non-
standard improvepfents in ﬁxe“raght-oi=way, ang-that approval of this application will not
prevent Public Works from reqmnng an altémate design to meet Clark County Code,
Title 30, or pféfxou,sﬂandq use approvals \

Comprehensive Planning médrmsmg ~
¢ No commenf‘s

Depa rtment of Aviation %

‘complet

Y
1cant is desed that issying a stand-alone noise disclosure statement to the purchaser
T ren\eédof eagh side ai unit in the proposed development and to forward the
and reccrdgd noise disclosure statements to the Department of Aviation's
ﬁmse Office is ;trongly encouraged; that the Federal Aviation Administration will no
longer api;rove /remedial noise mitigation measures for incompatible development
1mpac:e.d’ by axrcraft operations which was constructed after October 1, 1998; and that
funds will not be available in the future should the residents wish to have their buildings
gurchasegbor soundproofed.

u

Fire Prevention Bureau

L]

No comment,



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
¢ Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0113-2023 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.

TAB/CAC: ¢
APPROVALS: . N
PROTESTS: ) |
N / Rt
APPLICANT: PNII, INC / b R _
CONTACT:  JENNIFER VERAS, GCW ENGINEERING 1555 S. RAINBOW
BOULEVARD, LAS VEGAS, NV 89146 SN \
# .“. // 5 \-\. ~
\\\ N,
S \
B N
’
v R v
/// N
AT



TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION FROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE w
@ | app.NumMBER: T/1°23 "SODOIM  patren: 3723
£ | PLANNERASSIGNED: (> €C
8 TENTATIVE MAP (T) % TABICAC: 5;:1»3 Y a)leg, TABICAC DATE:_4~/1-23
& | PCMEETING DATE: __~
% BCC msﬁnue DATE: S -3+23
Fee:_ Y750
name: PN inc.
E % ADDRESS: 7255 8 Tenaya Way, Suite 200
gg cITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV ___zip: 89113
€O | TELEPHONE: CELL:
E-MAIL: kendra saffle@puitegroup.com
name: PN L fnc
% ADDRESS: 7255 S Tenaya Way, Suite 200
8 | ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip: 89113
§ TELEPHONE: CELL:
E-MAIL: kendra.saffle@puitegroup.com REF CONTACT ID #:
£ NAME: GCW/ Jennifer Veras
n ADDRESS: 1555 S Rainbow Bivd
§ ciTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV___zip: 89146
2 | TELEPHONE: 702-804-2096 | CELL:
8 | e-man: jveras@gowenginesring.com 7 REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 163-33-201-018

PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: 1 omsik/Patrick/Oquendo
TENTATIVE MAP NAME: | entative Map for Cimarron and Patrick Phase 3

1, Wa} the undsrsigned swesr and ssy that (! am, We are) the owner(s} of racord on the Tex Rolis of the property invelved in this spplication, of (am, are} otherwise quaiiied o
Initiate this application under Clark County Cods; thatthe information on the aftachad legal description, ail plans, and drawings attached herelo, and ali the stalements and answers
contained hareln ara in all respects lrue and conect to the best of my knowlsdge and befief, snd the undemigned underatands that this application must be complets snd accurate
before a hearing can ba conducted. (i, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Deparimant, or s designes, to enter the premises and to install any required

signs on sald proparty for the purpoje of advising the public of the proposed application. r
L [ eam/ A7 P en )
Property Owhar (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)}
STATEOF _| L
COUNTY OF £h
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON | (DATE) | A,
8y " i] BAc Ay it <200 i . STATE OF NEVADA
NOTARY W \ -‘ D AR Y My Commssion Expires: 8.1
PUBLIC: * e a— { {J __f[ : TF YA \( 5 cmmm:as.smw:%

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of auththity {or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation s required if the applicant andfor property owner
is & corporalion, patnership, frust, or provides sionature in a representalive capacily,

! Rev. 1/5/22






